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About ACTCOSS 

ACTCOSS acknowledges Canberra has been built on the land of the Ngunnawal people. We pay respects to 
their Elders and recognise the strength and resilience of Aboriginal and Torres Strait Islander peoples. We 
celebrate Aboriginal and Torres Strait Islander cultures and ongoing contributions to the ACT community. 

The ACT Council of Social Service Inc. (ACTCOSS) is the peak representative body for not-for-profit 
community organisations, people living with disadvantage and low-income citizens of the Territory.  

ACTCOSS is a member of the nationwide COSS network, made up of each of the state and territory 
Councils and the national body, the Australian Council of Social Service (ACOSS). 

ACTCOSS’ vision is to live in a fair and equitable community that respects and values diversity and actively 
encourages collaborations that promote justice, equity and social inclusion. 

The membership of the Council includes the majority of community based service providers in the social 
welfare area, a range of community associations and networks, self-help and consumer groups and 
interested individuals. 

ACTCOSS receives funding from the ACT Government. 
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website. 

Contact Details 

Phone:  02 6202 7200 
Fax:   02 6288 0070 
Address:  Weston Community Hub, 1/6 Gritten St, Weston ACT 2611 
Email:   actcoss@actcoss.org.au  
Web:    www.actcoss.org.au   

Director:  Susan Helyar 
Deputy Director: Wendy Prowse    
 

June 2015 

ISBN 978-1-876632-06-9 (electronic version) 
© Copyright ACT Council of Social Service Incorporated 

This publication is copyright, apart from use by those agencies for which it has been produced. Non-profit 
associations and groups have permission to reproduce parts of this publication as long as the original 
meaning is retained and proper credit is given to the ACT Council of Social Service Inc (ACTCOSS). All 
other individuals and Agencies seeking to reproduce material from this publication should obtain the 
permission of the Director of ACTCOSS. 

 

Cover image made with Tagxedo: http://www.tagxedo.com  

 

mailto:actcoss@actcoss.org.au
http://www.actcoss.org.au/
http://www.tagxedo.com/


 
3 

Contents 

About ACTCOSS ................................................................................................................ 2 

Snapshot Overview............................................................................................................ 4 

ACTCOSS priorities recognised in the 2014-15 ACT Budget ....................................... 12 

Chief Minister, Treasury and Economic Development Directorate ............................. 17 

Community Services Directorate and Housing ACT ..................................................... 24 

Education and Training Directorate ............................................................................... 30 

Environment and Planning Directorate .......................................................................... 34 

Health Directorate ............................................................................................................ 36 

Justice and Community Safety Directorate ................................................................... 45 

Territory and Municipal Services Directorate and Capital Metro Directorate ............. 50 



 
4 

Snapshot Overview 

ACTCOSS acknowledges the 2015-16 ACT Budget is delivered in a tight fiscal environment. 
We support the ACT Government announcing a stimulus budget. With increasing 
unemployment, underemployment and growing numbers of households reporting difficulty in 
coping with the costs of living, a deficit budget is appropriate. 

The indexation rate on existing funding is 2.70%.  

Our Budget submission noted the problem of funding new initiatives by ceasing other valued 
programs, and stated we need transparency when this occurs. The 2015-16 Budget does 
indicate where funds are absorbed within an agency. But it is still not entirely clear what other 
programs have ceased or reduced to manage this ‘absorption. 

We argued in our submission to the ACT Government on priorities for the 2015-16 Budget that 
the ACT needs a Budget Strategy that responds to the evidence of inequality of both income 
and opportunity in our community. We wanted to see investment in infrastructure and services 
that would have a positive impact on the people who do not enjoy the opportunities, good 
health and good education our city offers most of its citizens. We wanted to see spending that 
enabled social mobility so that over time we see a reduction in disadvantage and exclusion in 
our city. 

The ACTCOSS submission framed these gaps under two themes:  

Urgent needs in our community 

 Accessible services and community infrastructure 

 Prevention, early intervention and targeted assistance 

 Reorienting and prioritising service delivery in the context of whole-of-community roll out 
of the NDIS 

 Support development of a sector development plan that sustains and grows the role of 
community managed organisations in supporting the economic and social wellbeing of 
our city  

Long term need in our community: substantial investment in increasing affordable 
housing and reducing homelessness 

The view of our members is that without adequate investment in affordable housing and 
reducing homelessness, we do not believe that the government will be able to deliver on its 
stated priorities for health, education, equitable growth, liveability and opportunity. 

We consider affordable housing and homelessness to be the major policy issue that needs 
long term planning and investment by the ACT Government.  

Our priorities for investment included: 

 Focusing on prevention of homelessness 

 Increasing housing market responses to housing needs in the ACT 

 Improving service responsiveness 

 A long term plan to reduce, respond to and prevent recurrence of homelessness 

We have listed our detailed Budget asks in a table on pages 12-16 of this document and are 
pleased to see many of them addressed, either fully or partially. 
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Analysis of Budget measures 

The ACT Budget for 2015-16 recognises the need for social inclusion and equality to be at the 
centre of decision making and planning for the ACT community. However, the investments 
announced in this Budget do not fully address the gaps we know exist in our economy, our 
infrastructure and service systems. 

The Budget identifies the challenges we face as a city, and begins the process of investing in 
the municipal, housing, education, justice, health and community infrastructure we need. But 
this Budget needs to be seen as a down payment on a much larger investment needed to 
increase equality and social inclusion.  

The image below provides an overview of revenue: 

 

SOURCE: ABC Online, http://www.abc.net.au/news/2015-06-02/act-chief-minister-andrew-barr-delivers-
budget-for-the-suburbs/6512868  

Our analysis of the Budget focuses on priority areas identified in the current ACTCOSS 
Strategic Plan including: 

 Infrastructure, including housing, transport and utilities  

 Justice and corrections 

 Social determinants of health 

 Supporting capacity building of community managed organisations that exist to serve the 
needs of people in their local community who are vulnerable, face disadvantage or 
require assistance to engage with mainstream organisations  

ACTCOSS values the investment in local infrastructure. Footpaths, green spaces and local 
centre amenities are important because they enable people to access and enjoy their local 
communities.  

Investing in hospital and education buildings will improve access to and quality of services. We 
welcome funding to improve primary care, mental health, drug and alcohol, and legal services.  

http://www.abc.net.au/news/2015-06-02/act-chief-minister-andrew-barr-delivers-budget-for-the-suburbs/6512868
http://www.abc.net.au/news/2015-06-02/act-chief-minister-andrew-barr-delivers-budget-for-the-suburbs/6512868
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Investments to address barriers to participating fully in school and attaining education 
outcomes that support entering further education and/or work are a relatively small proportion 
of the education budget. Yet, there is an acknowledged problem in the ACT of our schools 
providing substantially worse outcomes for children and young people who are Aboriginal 
and/or Torres Strait Islander, in the out of home care system, or living with other 
vulnerabilities. 

The very modest and short-term investments in services to support people experiencing 
domestic, family and/or sexual violence and in drug treatment services will only allow services 
to reduce their waiting lists – there will still be unmet demand.  

We welcome the fact that there are no cuts to the concession scheme and are encouraged 
that there has been an additional single year of funding. However, we note that the 
government has flagged that they will continue to look into reform options in relation to the 
concession scheme. We will be actively involved in future design of the scheme. 

Cost of living pressures will continue to disproportionately affect low income households. Even 
the small increases in fees and charges announced in this Budget will have a negative impact 
on very tight household budgets. This situation is exacerbated by the fact that there is no 
growth to emergency relief funding and that there have been significant Commonwealth cuts in 
emergency relief. We need a clear commitment from ACT Government to continue to fulfil its 
role in addressing cost of living pressures for vulnerable people and households over the 
longer term. 

We are very pleased to see the urban renewal program includes funding to improve the quality 
and diversity of public housing and affirms the ongoing commitment by the ACT Government 
to sustain public housing in inner city areas in the north and south.  

However, this measure won't grow the number of people who can access public housing. 
There is no investment in growing the overall supply of accessible, affordable housing or to 
address critical gaps in the capacity of services to address the needs of people who do not 
have a home to call their own.  

ACTCOSS will be looking for substantial additional investment to increase affordable housing, 
and reduce, respond to and prevent recurrence of homelessness as core election 
commitments from all parties. 

Levy to fund industry development 

In our Budget submission ACTCOSS identified the need to continue ACT Government funding 
to the sector development and red tape reduction office operating in the Community Services 
Directorate, and to fund an equivalent resource in ACTCOSS, through which we can jointly:  

 Review the outcomes of sector investment, identify areas of ongoing need for 
organisation development, and outline the most efficient approaches to meeting these 
needs 

 Commission research on current changes and emerging challenges in the operating 
environment for the healthcare and social assistance industry, and build the local 
evidence base of what will sustain and strengthen community managed not-for-profit 
organisations so they can better meet community needs  

 Build social impact measurement capability and resources  

 Work with all Directorates to develop a Pre-Qualification process that will reduce 
unnecessary duplication in ACT Government Human Service administration, tendering 
and reporting requirements 
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Subsequent to our submission, the need for a community services Industry Development Plan 
was identified and prioritised by the Community Government Partnership Improvement Group 
that provided input to implementation of the red tape reduction and sector development 
activities funded by the 2012-15 levy. 

Whilst ACTCOSS supported the sector development and red tape reduction work continuing, 
we opposed its funding through a continuation of the tax on the sector. The continued 
imposition of a 0.34% levy on the community sector was unexpected given ACTCOSS had 
advised both Officials and Ministers that we did not support an ongoing levy because of a lack 
of empirical evidence of the return on investment in red tape reduction and the unsustainability 
of one of the key measures – individual consulting services to organisations. 

The levy will effectively reduce indexation from 2.70% to 2.36%. The announcement of the 
levy in June after most organisations have sought board agreement to the 2015-16 operating 
budget is disrespectful and disruptive. 

ACTCOSS supports funds remaining from the 2012-2015 levy used for completing agreed 
learning and development projects and scoping an Industry Development Plan. There is 
significant preliminary work needed to scope the plan, agree on governance of this plan and 
determine what quantum of funds would be needed to complete and operationalise a plan.  

Peak bodies will need to work closely with members to determine whether there is support for 
this levy and for using it in the way outlined below prior to any scoping work commencing. 

If a levy is to continue in 2015-17 ACTCOSS expects that: 

 A scoping paper that outlines governance, purpose, measures of success and timelines 
for development of an Industry Plan would be drafted and considered widely by 
contributing organisations prior to establishment of a governing body  

 The funds would be administered by an independent governing body that has a majority 
of members from contributing organisations 

 None of the funds will be used to pay government staff wages 

 Progress of any work would be reported to the Joint Community Government Reference 
Group (JCGRG) but the JCGRG would not have formal oversight of the project 

Key risks to the Budget 

(Budget Paper 3, Appendix L) 

Emerging revenue shortfalls 

The ACT Government has acknowledged risks regarding Commonwealth Government funding 
in the following way: 

Goods and Services Tax 

As the Goods and Services Tax (GST) is a broad based consumption tax, GST revenue 
collections are subject to consumer confidence and the state of the economy at the national 
level. Changes in these factors can lead to variations in the size and growth of the national 
GST pool and hence, funding provided to the States.  

GST revenue grants to the ACT are also subject to annual revisions of State and Territory 
GST relativities by the Commonwealth Grants Commission (CGC). The CGC is expected to 
release its 2016 Update Report on GST Revenue Sharing Relativities in late February 
2016, recommending changes to relativities for 2016-17. There is potential for a change in 
the ACT’s share of the GST pool from the outcomes of the Update Report. 
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Specific Purpose Payments 

The Commonwealth’s approach to health and education funding in its 2015-16 Budget 
continues to undermine the stability and certainty of the Specific Purpose Payments (SPPs) 
which had previously been assured by the Intergovernmental Agreement on Federal 
Financial Relations (IGA FFR). This significantly raises the level of risk to State and 
Territory budgets. The 2015-16 Commonwealth Budget confirmed the Commonwealth 
Government’s decisions to cap SPP funding in health and education, and to apply 
indexation based on the Consumer Price Index and population growth. There is a major 
risk that such payments will not keep pace with future increases in cost and demand. As a 
result, there will be greater pressure on future ACT budgets to implement measures to 
control costs and to manage demand for these services.  

National Partnership Payments 

The Commonwealth’s decision to allow a number of National Partnership Agreements 
(NPAs) to expire in its 2015-16 Budget have had a negative impact on the capacity of the 
ACT to deliver services. There are also a number of NPAs where funding for all or some of 
the years beyond 2015-16 is to be negotiated, or where the Commonwealth will consider 
further funding as part of the White Paper on Reform of the Federation. The short-term 
nature of National Partnership Payment funding arrangements, and the uncertainty of the 
Commonwealth’s commitment to ongoing funding, pose ongoing risks for the ACT Budget 
and services. 

Funding and outlays related to expiring agreements have not been included in the 
ACT Budget past their current expiry dates, except where the Commonwealth has made 
ongoing provision for funding in the Federal Budget.  

In light of this outlook, our community needs a clear and transparent plan for how key 
community services will be delivered into the future. This plan needs to include: 

 A consistent and coordinated advocacy strategy to reverse reductions in Federal 
Government investment in essential services, especially health, education and 
community services 

 Adequate revenue measures for funding and growing services as the population grows 

 Reorientation of investment to prevention and early intervention to reduce long term 
growth in the need for crisis and tertiary level services 

 Transparency regarding any cuts or savings 

 A rationale for both revenue measures and savings measures that the community can 
understand 

NDIS transition 

The government has identified risks associated with implementation of the NDIS:  

Under the arrangements agreed with the previous Commonwealth Government, the 
National Disability Insurance Scheme (NDIS) trial (previously referred to as the NDIS 
launch) in the ACT commenced on 1 July 2014. The trial will run for three years, before 
transitioning in 2017-18 and 2018-19, with the full Scheme commencing in 2019-20. 

The Commonwealth Government is currently in bilateral discussions with States and 
Territories regarding the distribution of cash and in-kind services provided during the trial. It 
is anticipated that these bilateral negotiations will be completed and outcomes announced 
by the end of August 2015.  

The ACT and the Commonwealth continue to monitor client transitions into the NDIS and 
associated funding transfers. At the end of the trial period, an adjustment will be made if 
either party has contributed more than their expected share of the funding for the Scheme. 
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The DisabilityCare Australia Fund is managed by the Commonwealth and has been 
established to administer the revenue collected through the increased Medicare Levy to 
support the NDIS. The fund was established to assist States and Territories with their 
contributions to the NDIS.  

The 2015-16 Commonwealth Budget funding profile for the DisabilityCare Australia Fund 
presents a cash flow risk to the Territory as the bulk of the funding becomes available in 
2017-18 after completion of the trial. Early access to a larger proportion of the Territory’s 
share of funding from the DisabilityCare Australia Fund will be pursued through the bilateral 
negotiations with the Commonwealth to be concluded in August 2015.  

ACTCOSS is maintaining a risk register and is working with colleagues in the sector, peak 
bodies, ACT and NDIA Officials to resolve problems in service access and funding flows 
through the transition period.  

Key figures in the Budget 

The 2015-16 Budget includes, over four years, $244.3million of new expense initiatives (net of 
the health funding envelope), $487.5million of new infrastructure and capital initiatives, and 
$106.4million of new revenue initiatives announced since the 2014-15 Budget Review. 

The government has also made provisions of $1.5billion for capital works over four years to 
2018-19. These provisions include amounts for high value and/or commercially sensitive 
projects and the Capital Upgrades Program. 

A summary of these initiatives is set out in Table 3.1.1 below. 

Table 3.1.1: Overview of Initiatives 

  2015-16 2016-17 2017-18 2018-19 Total 

 
Estimate Estimate Estimate Estimate Estimate 

  $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 

Expense initiatives 122,006 81,434 43,130 43,689 290,259 

Health funding envelope offset 33,949 40,090 26,927 27,503 128,469 

Net expense initiatives 88,057 41,344 16,203 16,186 161,790 

Expenses related to infrastructure and 
capital initiatives 

35,941 25,578 9,102 11,905 82,526 

Total expense initiatives 123,998 66,922 25,305 28,091 244,316 

Infrastructure and capital initiatives 184,105 188,503 50,119 11,908 434,635 

Infrastructure and capital related to 
expense initiatives 

17,206 12,771 11,385 11,484 52,846 

Total infrastructure and capital 
initiatives 

201,311 201,274 61,504 23,392 487,481 

Revenue initiatives 8,322 15,549 25,343 34,444 83,658 

Revenue related to expense initiatives 5,912 5,990 6,061 4,011 21,974 

Revenue related to infrastructure and 
capital initiatives 

0 68 217 479 764 

Total revenue initiatives 14,234 21,607 31,621 38,934 106,396 

Depreciation associated with new 
initiatives 

35 12,007 19,455 28,214 59,711 

 

The ACT Government receives funds from the Commonwealth through the National Specific 
Purpose Payments, National Partnership Agreements and Payments. A comprehensive list of 
all Commonwealth funding to the ACT is provided in Budget Paper 3, pages 237-240. 
Payments most relevant to ACTCOSS members are noted below. 
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Figure 7.1.3: 2015-16 National Specific Purpose Payments to the ACT by sector ($ millions) 

 

Figure 7.1.4: 2015-16 Major NP payments to the ACT by sector ($ millions)
1
 

 

                                            
1  Contingent Payments to the ACT in the 2015-16 Commonwealth Budget are excluded. This funding is for the 

National Partnership Agreement on Hepatitis C Settlement Fund. The ACT has no eligible clients under this 
agreement. 
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The 2015-16 Commonwealth Budget announced the commencement of the National 
Partnership Agreement on Adult Public Dental Services worth $2.4million to the ACT in 2015-
16. The agreement is only for 12 months as the Commonwealth will consider further funding 
as part of the White Paper on Reform of the Federation.  
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ACTCOSS priorities recognised in the 2014-15 
ACT Budget  

Key ask Yes Partial 

Growing the economy    

Continue funding to the sector development and red tape reduction office 
operating in Community Services Directorate and fund an equivalent 
resource in ACTCOSS through which we can jointly: 

 Review the outcomes of sector investment, identify areas of ongoing 
need for organisation development, and outline the most efficient 
approaches to meeting these needs 

 Commission research on current changes and emerging challenges in 
the operating environment for the healthcare and social assistance 
industry, and build the local evidence base of what will sustain and 
strengthen community managed not-for-profit organisations so they 
can better meet community needs 

 Build social impact measurement capability and resources 

 Work with all Directorates to develop a Pre-Qualification process that 
will reduce unnecessary duplication in ACT Government Human 
Service administration, tendering and reporting requirements 

 
 

But funded from 
0.34%levy  

Improving liveability and opportunity    

Seniors concessions – maintain them at 2013-14 levels plus inflation and 
improve them where possible 

  

Improve and increase access to public transport, including improving 
accessibility of bus stops and pedestrian infrastructure. 

  
 

Provide funding to remedy the layouts of bus interchanges and location of 
taxi ranks to make them more accessible for people with disabilities 

  

Provide spaces in group centres and local shopping precincts for no cost 
social interaction  

  

Fund the flexibus community transport trial beyond its pilot phase and 
increase eligibility for those needing and able to access this service 

  

Expand the Energy Efficiency Program and the Outreach Program to more 
proactively engage private sector and community housing landlords and 
tenants who are unable to afford fee-for-service support, and recurrent 
funding for the Public Housing Energy Efficiency Program and the 
Outreach Program 

  

Develop a water consumption concession scheme for private rental 
tenants 

  

Legislate a set of minimum standards in energy efficiency for private rental 
properties, whilst maintaining affordable rents 

  

Fully fund the implementation of the Out of Home Care Strategy   

Enhancing Volunteer Support to create informal support networks, 
improve wellbeing of volunteers, build community relationships and 
provide opportunities for relationships of reciprocity for people who are 
otherwise socially isolated 
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Key ask Yes Partial 

Provide recurrent funding for the Corrections Through Care initiative    

Ensure that Tier 2 NDIS services, including the design and development of 
aids and equipment; advice, information; peer networking; and 
independent advocacy, remain viable and available to all people living with 
disability in the ACT. Where necessary and appropriate this may require 
ongoing block funding 

  

Ensure that people who are not eligible for the NDIS but require home-
based support are able to access services and that existing services are 
adequate to meet current and future demand  

  

Sustain funding for existing housing-related legal services    

Increase access to tenancy advice/advocacy/legal assistance and links 
with support that can address individual risk factors for tenants/owners at 
risk of losing their housing  

  

Maintain and expand the funding for the Street Law program, a specialist 
legal outreach service, to increase its capacity to assist people who are 
homeless or at risk of homelessness  

  

Expand tenancy advice, assistance and legal services to provide 
specialised services for older women, families dealing with domestic 
violence, Aboriginal and/or Torres Strait Islander peoples, people who 
have experienced trauma, people exiting the criminal justice system, 
people living with disability, people with mental health issues, people with 
drug and alcohol issues, young people, humanitarian entrants and people 
seeking asylum, and people from culturally and linguistically diverse 
backgrounds  

  

Fund knowledge and skills development so that people working with men 
and women exiting out of home care, mental health, drug and alcohol, 
acute health care, criminal justice and homelessness services are able to 
provide tenancy advice/advocacy/support  

  

Sustain public housing tenant rent charges at 25% of assessable income    

ACTCOSS would like to see the principles underpinning the Affordable 
Rental Scheme, currently open to people over 65 who meet an income 
eligibility threshold, developed more fully in order to create a system that 
could be applied to all people experiencing disadvantage in the ACT. 
Ensuring that such a scheme meets needs in an equitable way will require 
some detailed financial analysis. However, any such system should set 
rent payments as a percentage of income and not market rent 

  

Provide seed funding to support development of partnerships between the 
private real estate industry and housing support services, including:  

 The Supportive Tenancy Service – to increase its reach into the 
private rental market, recognising the benefits of tenancy support to 
government, landlords, real estate agents and tenants  

 The Human Services Gateway – to increase access to private rental 
market accommodation options  

 Funding a Home Ground Victoria-type model in which a housing 
support agency is supported to set up a commercial real estate and 
property management agency which will support the NGO housing 
agency 
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Key ask Yes Partial 

Improve access to emergency housing by: 

 Expanding single point of entry to improve access to information and 
referral services (including staffing extended hours and outreach) 

 Allocating 1% of total funds from the Justice and Community Safety, 
Education & Training and Health budgets to contribute to expansion of 
housing crisis and transition support to improve access for older 
women, families dealing with domestic violence, Aboriginal and/or 
Torres Strait Islander peoples, people who have experienced trauma, 
people exiting the criminal justice system, people living with disability, 
people with mental health issues, people with drug and alcohol issues, 
young people, humanitarian entrants and people seeking asylum, and 
people from culturally and linguistically diverse backgrounds 

  

Meet demand for affordable (to purchase/rent and heat/cool), accessible 
housing in the bottom two income quintiles  

  

Reduce the number of people in Canberra who do not have a home to call 
their own  

  

Pool funds from across portfolios to maximise prevention of and early 
intervention in homelessness, reduce demand for crisis services, facilitate 
prompt access to and maintenance of stable, affordable, appropriate 
housing for people who have been homeless  

  

Ensure housing and homelessness support services can respond 
effectively to meet current and emerging needs  

  

Better health and education outcomes   

Increase access to health and hearing services for older people, especially 
early intervention assessment and assistance to maintain good health and 
hearing 

  

Provide specialised and adequately funded drug and alcohol rehabilitation 
for older people 

  
Not focused on 

older people 

Sustain funding and support to day hospices   

Support for children and young people to access language education that 
enables them to build and maintain bilingual proficiency, supporting both 
education attainment and maintaining relationships with older family 
members 

  

Recurrently fund the Solaris drug and alcohol rehabilitation service at the 
Alexander Maconochie Centre  

  

Improve service options outside of tertiary health system for people living 
with chronic illness and/or disability 

  

Build access to support for health, wellbeing and independence after 
acute interventions in the health system. This is especially important for 
people with ongoing risk factors for unnecessary repeat or extended 
admissions, such as people with multiple needs, with complex interactions 
around health, social connectedness, substance use, mental illness, 
disability, financial security and community safety  
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Key ask Yes Partial 

Improve access and reduce costs for young people to engage in 
education. There is a critical need to focus on students 8-12 years old 
showing low attainment and at risk of entering high school unable to 
participate and fulfil their learning potential, including young carers, 
students involved in the out of home care system, and families in contact 
with care and protection services  

  
Through Out of 

Home Care 
program 

Increase access to lifelong learning and development of literacy and 
numeracy skills at any age  

  

Ensure parenting programs are provided across the spectrum from 
generic programs to programs that support parents at risk or having 
children removed to keep their children safe and well at home  

  
Through Out of 

Home Care 
program 

Fund implementation of the recommendations arising out of research by 
Families ACT on evidence-based parenting programs  

  

Where there is evidence of need, provide growth funding for disability 
support services, e.g. services for people who have cognitive and 
decision-making challenges, concurrent with physical and mental health 
issues 

  

Urban renewal   

Footpaths – create them in suburbs where they do not exist and improve 
quality where they do exist 

  
 

Increase public housing stock levels   Increased 
quality of stock 

Expand funding for community housing construction and management to 
increase the number of affordable (to purchase/rent and heat/cool), 
accessible dwellings, with a focus on increasing access to the three 
groups most at risk of homelessness – Aboriginal and/or Torres Strait 
Islander peoples, young people, and women and children escaping 
violence. This housing should fill the gap in the market between public 
housing that is charged at 25% of income and affordable housing that is 
charged at 80% of market rates 

  

Fund and implement Phase III of the Affordable Housing Action Plan    

Establish a Community/Government/Industry Steering Group to oversight 
and provide advice on implementation and evaluation of effectiveness of 
the Affordable Housing Action Plan 

  

Require all new dwellings to comply with universal design    

Other   

Streamline collection of data across all programs and subsectors to allow 
continuity to those people accessing multiple services and avoid 
duplication of data reporting processes 

  

Align funding to existing disability support services through the transition 
phase to actual rollout of individualised packages 

 
 

 

ACTCOSS calls on the ACT Government to continue ACT Government 
funding to the sector development and red tape reduction office operating 
in the Community Services Directorate, and to fund an equivalent resource 
in ACTCOSS 

  
Imposes 0.34% 

levy on the 
sector 
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Key ask Yes Partial 

Re-invest in the ‘Good Life Planning Program’ grants (or similar) to 
support people with disability and their caring families plan a housing and 
care support pathway to provide long term certainty about housing tenure, 
transition planning and necessary legal and other specialist advice. The 
investment should include funding to broker or provide legal and other 
specialist advice for caring families who are unable to meet these costs  

  

Sustain funding to Commonwealth/ACT joint funded programs under the 
National Partnership Agreement on Homelessness, even if 
Commonwealth withdraws funding  

 

  
Funding 

provided but in 
partnership with 
Commonwealth 

Continue Housing Policy Consortium funding in 2015-17 at the level 
specified in the Parliamentary Agreement. This funding would be used to 
comprehensively assess:  

 Cost-effectiveness and outcomes of current service models and forms 
of intervention offered in Canberra to prevent homelessness, ways to 
intervene early when homelessness occurs and respond effectively to 
housing crises 

 Critical factors in Canberra for stabilisation of housing 

 Maintenance of good housing outcomes for people who have been 
homeless 

 Any changes needed in the service system as a whole in Canberra to 
more effectively respond to people who are homeless and reduce 
homelessness 

  

 

Note for reading Budget Snapshot: For each of the directorate summaries, ACTCOSS has 
reproduced the raw data in table format. For more detail please refer directly to the full ACT 
Budget 2015-16 papers, available at:  

http://apps.treasury.act.gov.au/budget/budget-2015-2016  

http://apps.treasury.act.gov.au/budget/budget-2015-2016
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Chief Minister, Treasury and Economic 
Development Directorate 

Overview  

There are several initiatives in this Directorate that will contribute to the realisation of some of 
the goals outlined in the ACTCOSS Strategic Plan for 2014-18: 

 Standards of living: All people in Canberra can meet minimum standards of living as 
defined by community norms 

 Social inclusion: We are a community in which all people can live life with dignity and 
access the means and opportunity to participate and be included economically and 
socially 

 Equality and fairness: The prosperity of Canberra is shared fairly, and inequality is 
reduced 

Of most significance are the investment in renewal of public housing, the continuation of the 
current concessions scheme and the modest investment in sporting facilities as sites of 
public amenity.  

Initiatives in this Directorate also include a significant investments in business development, 
especially in tourism and ICT. As these are relatively small employers in this city it remains 
to be seen that this investment will lead to a stronger labour market. 

The renewal of public housing is welcome as it will contribute to the overall accessibility and 
quality of our public housing stock. Increasing the accessibility of public housing so that people 
living with disability are adequately housed is to be celebrated. However we note that this 
investment will not increase the overall number of public housing stock in Canberra. This 
measure will therefore have no real impact on reducing homelessness or increasing access to 
affordable housing.  

We are pleased that the promised commitment to the implementation of the National 
Disability Insurance Scheme continues as planned. We note that the money committed in 
this Budget of a ‘Restructure Fund’ will fund the logistics of the transition to the NDIS, 
including the planned dissolution of Disability ACT, and will not go towards additional disability 
services funding or funding to people living with disability.  

ACTCOSS is pleased to see that the government is continuing to provide for the concessions 
scheme and that there have been no cuts to the scheme in 2015-16. We do note that the 
government has flagged additional research into reform and increased targeting of the 
concessions scheme and we will contribute to any planned research and community 
consultation on this issue.  

ACTCOSS also notes modest investments in sporting facilities and equipment for 
community use and upgrades to public infrastructure. While these are modest investments, we 
welcome them as contributing to increasing public amenity and supporting community 
connectedness.  
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Table 3.2.2: Expense Initiatives 

 2015-16 2016-17 2017-18 2018-19 Total 
Expense Initiatives Estimate Estimate Estimate Estimate Estimate 
 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 

Chief Minister, Treasury and Economic Development 
Directorate 

     

Access Canberra – One service, one experience – Online 
services

2
 

0 0 0 0 0 

ACT Public Service Workers’ Compensation Insurance 
Scheme

3 
1,159 NFP NFP NFP 1,159 

Additional Support for the Concessions Program 6,900 0 0 0 6,900 

Better Roads for Gungahlin – Enhanced Town Centre road 
network

1 
0 0 0 141 141 

Boosting Tourism – Airline Stimulus Fund 800 800 0 0 1,600 

Boosting Tourism – Destination marketing partnerships 250 250 0 0 500 

Boosting Tourism – Special Event Fund 1,000 1,000 0 0 2,000 

Christmas in the City – Partnership funding
1 

125 125 125 125 500 

Confident and Business Ready – Business Development 
Strategy 2015 

3,000 3,000 0 0 6,000 

Facilitating Transition to the NDIS and Creating Efficiencies 
– Restructure Fund supplementation 

10,667 8,247 1,761 0 20,675 

Floriade 2015 – Car park hire and increased water 
extraction costs 

255 0 0 0 255 

Healthy Weight Initiative – Healthier lifestyles
4 

150 400 410 420 1,380 

Improving Building Quality Regulation
5 

1,845 1,895 1,953 1,984 7,677 

Improving Road Safety – Mobile road safety camera 
deployment

5 
321 330 336 341 1,328 

Increased Sports Grants – Asset repair and maintenance 
scheme 

400 0 0 0 400 

Performance Agreement Extension – Canberra Capitals 
basketball team 

130 0 0 0 130 

Reduction in First Home Owners’ Grant -957 -3,543 -6,031 -6,255 -16,786 

Sportsgrounds – More irrigation and mowing 871 0 0 0 871 

Transport for Canberra – Transport reform initiatives
5 

1,400 200 0 0 1,600 

Urban Renewal Program – Better Public Housing
 1 

2,450 2,288 0 0 4,738 

Urban Renewal Program – Better Public Housing – 
Allawah Court

1 
541 6,166 0 0 6,707 

Urban Renewal Program – Better Public Housing – 
Karuah

1 
3,373 233 0 0 3,606 

Urban Renewal Program – Better Public Housing – Owen 
Flats

1 
1,114 0 0 0 1,114 

Urban Renewal Program – Better Public Housing – Red 
Hill Housing Precinct

1 
9,075 686 0 0 9,761 

Urban Renewal Program – City to the Lake – West Basin 
infrastructure

1 
0 0 96 146 242 

Urban Renewal Program – Civic and Braddon public realm 
improvements

1 
0 0 0 15 15 

Urban Renewal Program – Melrose football precinct
1 

0 0 160 120 280 

Urban Renewal Program – Phillip Oval upgrade
1 

0 0 0 63 63 

We are CBR Brand Canberra – Phase 2 700 700 0 0 1,400 

Whole of Government Software Upgrade 1,600 3,500 1,430 1,925 8,455 

Information and Communication Technology      

Government Budget Management System
1 

198 515 528 541 1,782 

ICT Network Modernisation
1 

413 0 0 0 413 

Land Titles Business Systems Modernisation
1 

0 0 -10 -9 -19 

Simpler Business Licensing
 

853 0 -250 -250 353 

Total 48,633 26,792 508 -693 75,240 
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Notes:  
1. This initiative has a capital component; this component (and depreciation if applicable) is listed in the summary table in 

Infrastructure and Capital Initiatives (Chapter 3.3). 
2. The funding of this initiative is to be absorbed by the agency. 
3. NFP indicates not for publication. A provision has been included for the cost of this initiative in the Budget. 
4. This is a joint initiative, i.e. delivered by more than one agency. 
5. This initiative has a revenue component; this is listed in the summary table in Revenue Initiatives (Chapter 3.4). 
6. Funding for this initiative was provided in the 2014-15 Budget Review. 
7. This is funded from within the health funding envelope. 
8. Details in relation to those savings can be found in Chapter 4.2. 

Table 3.3.2: Capital Works 

Infrastructure and Capital Initiatives 

2015-16 2016-17 2017-18 2018-19 Total 
Estimate Estimate Estimate Estimate Estimate 

$’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 

Chief Minister, Treasury and Economic Development 
Directorate 

     

Better Roads for Gungahlin – Enhanced Town Centre road 
network

1 
5,940 8,019 0 0 13,959 

Better Roads for Gungahlin – Horse Park Drive 
duplication

1,2 
6,930 9,900 297 0 17,127 

Christmas in the City – Partnership funding
1 

198 0 0 0 198 

Urban Renewal Program – Better Public Housing
1 

610 626 0 0  1,236 

Urban Renewal Program – Better Public Housing – 
Allawah Court

1 
29,322 15,789 0  0  45,111 

Urban Renewal Program – Better Public Housing
 
– 

Karuah
1 

11,479 6,182 0   0  17,661 

Urban Renewal Program – Better Public Housing
 
– Owen 

Flats
1 

13,120 0 0 0 13,120 

Urban Renewal Program – Better Public Housing – Red 
Hill Housing Precinct

1 
36,496 19,652  0  0  56,148 

Urban Renewal Program – City to the Lake – West Basin 
infrastructure

1 
6,633 3,465 0 0 10,098 

Urban Renewal Program – Civic and Braddon public realm 
improvements

1 
500 1,000 0 0 1,500 

Urban Renewal Program – Melrose football precinct
1 

1,980 4,178 495 0 6,653 

Urban Renewal Program – Molonglo 3 infrastructure
3 

1,980 990 0 0 2,970 

Urban Renewal Program – Phillip Oval upgrade
1 

990 3,623 0 0 4,613 

Information and Communication Technology      

Government Budget Management System
1 

5,302 0 0 0 5,302 

Land Titles Business Systems Modernisation
1,3 

870 920 0 0 1,790 

Plant and Equipment      

Improving Art Facilities – Safety upgrades 248 248 0 0 496 

North Building – Upgrade of HVAC system 495 4,446 0 0 4,941 

Refurbishment of the National Convention Centre 2,691 2,690 0 0 5,381 

Total 125,784 81,728 792 0 208,304 

Notes:  
1. The expense component is listed in the summary table in the Expense Initiatives (Chapter 3.2). 
2. This is a joint initiative, i.e. delivery by more than one agency. 
3. This initiative has a revenue component; this is listed in the summary table in Revenue Initiatives (Chapter 3.4). 
4. The funding for this initiative is to be absorbed by the agency. 
5. This initiative was announced in the 2014-15 Budget Review, but funding was not provided at the time. 
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Table 5.2.2: Summary of 2015-16 Budget-funded Construction Projects
1
 

  2015-16 2016-17 2017-18 2018-19 
Four Year 

Investment 

  $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 

Chief Minister, Treasury and Economic 
Development Directorate 

     

Better Roads for Gungahlin – Enhanced town 
centre road network 

5,940 8,019  0   0 13,959 

Better Roads for Gungahlin – Horse Park 
Drive duplication 

6,930 9,900 297  0 17,127 

Urban Renewal Program – Better Public 
Housing – Allawah Court 

29,322 15,789  0  0 45,111 

Urban Renewal Program – Better Public 
Housing – Karuah 

11,479 6,182  0  0 17,661 

Urban Renewal Program – Better Public 
Housing – Red Hill Housing Precinct 

36,496 19,652  0  0 56,148 

Urban Renewal Program – Better Public 
Housing – Owen Flats 

13,120  0  0  0 13,120 

Urban Renewal Program – Public housing 
renewal 

610 626  0   0 1,236 

Urban Renewal Program – City to the Lake – 
West Basin infrastructure 

6,633 3,465  0   0 10,098 

Urban Renewal Program – Civic and Braddon 
public realm improvements 

500 1,000  0   0 1,500 

Urban Renewal Program – Melrose football 
precinct 

1,980 4,178 495  0 6,653 

Urban Renewal Program – Phillip Oval 
upgrade 

990 3,623  0  0 4,613 

Total 114,001 72,432 792  0 187,226 

Notes: 
1. Some figures may not add due to rounding. 
2. Funding transfer of $1.4million from Coombs P-6 School project for 2015-16. 
3. Includes $12.4million in capital grants to Calvary Public Hospital. 

Selected Initiatives 

Expense Initiatives 

Access Canberra – One service, one experience – Online services 

The government will enhance its service delivery by establishing a common customer service 
platform within Access Canberra and creating additional online services. The implementation 
of this initiative will result in efficiency improvements across the ACT public sector that will 
offset the cost.  

The total funding for this initiative is $0.0 over the forward estimates because expenses are 
covered by a savings offset. 

Additional Support for the Concessions Program 

The government will be consulting on a variety of reform options to improve the equity, 
targeting and sustainability of the concessions program to assist those households most in 
need. 

The total funding for this initiative is $6.9million over 1 year. 
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Confident and Business Ready – Business Development Strategy 2015 

The government will continue to work with the private sector to grow its contribution to the 
Territory’s economy through increasing business innovation, trade development and private 
investment. This initiative includes the establishment of the CBR Innovation Fund and the CBR 
Trade Investment Fund. 

The total funding for this initiative is $6million over 2 years. 

Facilitating Transition to the NDIS and Creating Efficiencies – Restructure Fund 
supplementation 

The government will provide funding for the Restructure Fund to fully meet the costs of the 
National Disability Insurance Scheme trial. Without supplementation, there would be no 
capacity to support agencies to identify and undertake activities outside of normal operations 
that generate budget savings and/or economic efficiencies.  

The total funding for this initiative is $20.675million over 3 years. 

Increased Sports Grants – Asset repair and maintenance scheme 

The government will assist a range of community sporting organisations to keep their facilities 
in good working order by supporting certain repair and maintenance projects. 

The total funding for this initiative is $0.4million over 1 year. 

Reduction in First Home Owners’ Grant 

The government will reduce the First Home Owners’ Grant from $12,500 to $10,000 from 
1 January 2016 and to $7,000 from 1 January 2017. These changes will ensure the ongoing 
sustainability of the scheme, which is experiencing record costs of around $7million higher 
than forecast in the 2014-15 Budget. The grant was increased to stimulate activity in the short 
term (the 2013-17 period). A return to the previous level of $7,000 reflects the end of the 
stimulus period. 

The total funding for this initiative is $-16.786million over 4 years. 

Sportsgrounds – More irrigation and mowing 

The government will provide additional funding to ensure that the quality of sportsgrounds in 
the Territory is maintained. The funding will be used to manage the costs relating to the 
irrigation and mowing of sportsgrounds. This funding is considered on an annual basis, based 
on anticipated demand for irrigation and/or mowing services. This funding is in addition to the 
$5.6million in base funding that is provided for sportsground irrigation and mowing each year. 

The total funding for this initiative is $0.871million over 1 year. 

Transport for Canberra – Transport reform initiatives 

See Territory and Municipal Services Directorate expense initiative Transport for Canberra – 
Transport reform initiatives. 
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Infrastructure and Capital Initiatives 

Urban Renewal Program – Better Public Housing 

The government is establishing the Public Housing Renewal Taskforce to oversee the 
redevelopment of properties along the Northbourne Avenue corridor and at other major sites 
under the Public Housing Renewal Program. 

The total funding for this initiative is $4.738million over 2 years. 

Urban Renewal Program – Better Public Housing – Allawah Court 

The government is redeveloping the Allawah Court public housing property (located adjacent 
to Ainslie Avenue), involving the demolition of 114 units and the sale of land. The government 
will also invest in the construction of 114 replacement properties. 

The total funding for this initiative is $6.707million over 2 years. 

Urban Renewal Program – Better Public Housing – Karuah 

The government is redeveloping the Karuah public housing property (located on Northbourne 
Avenue), involving the demolition of 46 units and the sale of land. The government will also 
invest in the construction of 46 replacement properties. 

The total funding for this initiative is $3.606million over 2 years. 

Urban Renewal Program – Better Public Housing – Owen Flats 

The government is redeveloping the Owen Flats (located on Northbourne Avenue) public 
housing property, involving the demolition of 48 units and the sale of land. The government will 
also invest in the construction of 48 replacement properties. 

The total funding for this initiative is $1.114million over 1 year. 

Urban Renewal Program – Better Public Housing – Red Hill Housing Precinct  

The government is redeveloping the Red Hill Housing Precinct (located adjacent to the 
Red Hill Neighbourhood Centre), involving the demolition of 144 units and the sale of land. 
The government will also invest in the construction of 144 replacement properties. 

The total funding for this initiative is $9.761million over 2 years. 

Urban Renewal Program – City to the Lake – West Basin infrastructure 

The government will begin the transformation and renewal of West Basin with the construction 
of a new public park and intersections on Commonwealth Avenue to improve access to West 
Basin. These works are a key element of the broader City to the Lake project and represent 
the first stages in the government’s plans to connect the city with Lake Burley Griffin. 

The total funding for this initiative is $10.098million over 2 years. 
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Urban Renewal Program – Civic and Braddon public realm improvements 

The government will upgrade the lighting in Haig Park and finalise upgrades for lighting and 
footpath revitalisation in Mort and Lonsdale Streets in Braddon. 

The total funding for this initiative is $1.5million over 2 years. 

ICT Network Modernisation 

The government will commission a feasibility study to identify the most appropriate method of 
procuring equipment and services for the ACT Government Information and Communication 
Technology Network. 

The total funding for this initiative is $0.413million over 1 year. 
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Community Services Directorate and Housing ACT 

Overview  

ACTCOSS views improved standards of living for people who have a low income, or are 
disadvantaged, vulnerable and/or excluded as fundamental to increased equality and social 
inclusion. Improvements to the standard of living is a key goal set out in the ACTCOSS 2014-
18 Strategic Plan. We have assessed the measures below according to whether they 
contribute to ensuring all people in Canberra can:  

 Meet minimum standards of living as defined by community norms 

 Live a life that has meaning to them, in which they have choice and control over the 
circumstances in which they live  

 Access the right support at the right time and right intensity and duration 

 Be supported to live with dignity and access the means and opportunity to participate 
and be included economically and socially 

ACTCOSS welcomes the investment in public housing renewal as this will increase the 
quality of public housing stock in the ACT. However this investment will not increase the 
overall number of public housing stock in the ACT. Indeed, there are no measures in this 
Budget which will grow the overall number of accessible and affordable housing options for our 
community. As our sector had detailed a significant policy path which, if implemented, would 
improve accessible and affordable housing in the ACT, we are disappointed by this missed 
opportunity in the Budget. 

We note the ACT Government’s continued commitment to central intake for homelessness 
services. Last month 391 vulnerable individuals and families were seeking emergency 
accommodation through First Point, the central intake service for homelessness – the highest 
number so far in a constant increase over the last four years. Twenty percent (20%) of those 
families are affected by domestic violence and children account for 45% of the ACT’s total 
homeless population. It is disappointing that indexation for NPAH funded services has 
remained at 2013-14 levels, resulting in a reduction of the number of staff employed to 
respond to an unprecedented increase in people seeking emergency accommodation. 

ACTCOSS is disappointed that the policy consortia (made up of ACT Shelter, ACTCOSS, 
the Women’s Centre for Health Matters and Youth Coalition of ACT), funding has not 
been extended. This funding enabled the peak body for housing in the ACT, ACT Shelter, to 
leverage the resources and constituencies of consortia partners to undertake research and 
policy analysis not being done within the Directorate or in other parts of the sector. It is 
confounding that in a context where homelessness is higher than it has ever been in our 
community and housing affordability is increasingly recognised as a major problem facing our 
community, that the ACT Government has not continued the modest investment of $80,000 
per year to sustain resources for community led housing policy work beyond June 2015. 
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ACTCOSS is very pleased to see new funding for the improved Out of Home Care Strategy – 
A Step Up for Our Kids. Children and young people who experience the Out of Home Care 
system are known to be at risk of experiencing other forms of significant disadvantage, such 
as homelessness and involvement in the criminal justice system. Adequate investment to 
improve the ability of families to provide an environment that ensures the safety and wellbeing 
of children and young people is profoundly important. It is also essential to ensure that children 
and young people are properly supported during, through and beyond their relationship with 
the Out of Home Care system. A Step Up for Our Kids is a move in the right direction 
towards this end.  

ACTCOSS also welcomes the continuation of the Bendora Through Care Unit at Bimberi 
Youth Justice Centre. Providing young people in the youth justice system the opportunity to 
develop connections to community before release delivers excellent results in reducing the 
risks of future offending. It is a model of support and engagement which ACTCOSS strongly 
supports.  

We are, however, very disappointed to see that the new investments include the construction 
of a respite house for young people with disability that is not consistent with the 
underpinning principles of the National Disability Insurance Scheme of control and choice for 
people living with disability. We welcome investment in increased and innovative 
accommodation for all people living with disability. However, ACTCOSS urges the government 
to invest in new housing and accommodation models that promote social inclusion and social 
integration for young people living with disability.  

ACTCOSS welcomes the funding to expand the One Human Services Gateway and the 
Strengthening Families programs. If implemented effectively these initiatives have the 
capacity to reform the way that human services respond to people needing services. However, 
ACTCOSS continues to call for expanded consultation with the community and with the sector 
in order to ensure that these programs complement existing good practice and service models 
and can influence service design and delivery beyond the specific initiatives.  

While ACTCOSS is pleased to see that there is some additional investment for services 
working in response to domestic violence, we note that the initiative in this area is very 
modest and only a one-off payment. Given the level of need and the community’s expectation 
that people affected by violence would get more and better support, this level of investment is 
disappointing. 

The continued imposition of a 0.34% levy on the community sector was unexpected given 
ACTCOSS had advised both Officials and Ministers that we did not support an ongoing levy 
because of a lack of empirical evidence of the return on investment in red tape reduction and 
the unsustainability of one of the key measures – individual consulting services to 
organisations. 

Other factors that informed our decision to not support ongoing imposition of a levy are: 

 Whilst some of the red tape reduction measures have the potential to provide cost 
savings to contributing organisations, the assumptions underlying the estimates of 
savings have not been tested and we do not have any empirical evidence that would 
enable us to accurately quantify savings. Without this evidence it is impossible to 
determine whether the investment in red tape reduction has been worth the loss of funds 
for direct service provision 

 The government was unable to complete all the activities identified in the first three year 
program, and ACTCOSS is in ongoing discussions regarding how best to complete these 
activities 
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ACTCOSS is very keen to see funds remaining from 2012-15 used for an Industry 
Development Plan. There is significant preliminary work needed to scope the plan, agree 
governance of this plan and determine what quantum of funds would be needed to complete 
and operationalise a plan. ACTCOSS would like to work with the sector, government and 
expert advisors to progress this project, and will work with our members and peak bodies to 
build a collective view on the use of levy funds from 2015-17 in this project. 

Table 3.2.2: Expense Initiatives 

 2015-16 2016-17 2017-18 2018-19 Total 
Expense Initiatives Estimate Estimate Estimate Estimate Estimate 
 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 

Community Services Directorate      

A Step Up for Our Kids
6 

11,987 11,944 8,927 6,089 38,947 

Bendora Through Care Unit 299 0 0 0 299 

Better Services Program 469 243 0 0 712 

Children and Young People Death Review Committee 193 198 0 0 391 

Client Management System for Child and Youth Protection 
Services

1 
283 684 865 715 2,547 

Continuation of the Community Sector Reform Program
2 

0 0 0 0 0 

Countering Domestic Violence – More support for domestic 
and sexual violence services 

250 0 0 0 250 

Disability Services – Indexation 1,685 0 0 0 1,685 

Growing Healthy Families 624 640 0 0 1,264 

Support for People with Disability – New respite property
1 

0 87 87 87 261 

Total 15,790 13,796 9,879 6,891 46,356 

Housing ACT      

Better Services Program
4 

296 148 0 0 444 

Continued Support for Homelessness Services 1,520 1,520 0 0 3,040 

Total 1,816 1,668 0 0 3,484 

Notes:  
1. This initiative has a capital component; this component (and depreciation if applicable) is listed in the summary table in 

Infrastructure and Capital Initiatives (Chapter 3.3). 
2. The funding of this initiative is to be absorbed by the agency. 
3. NFP indicates not for publication. A provision has been included for the cost of this initiative in the Budget. 
4. This is a joint initiative, i.e. delivered by more than one agency. 
5. This initiative has a revenue component; this is listed in the summary table in Revenue Initiatives (Chapter 3.4). 
6. Funding for this initiative was provided in the 2014-15 Budget Review. 
7. This is funded from within the health funding envelope. 
8. Details in relation to those savings can be found in Chapter 4.2. 

Table 3.3.2: Capital Works 

Infrastructure and Capital Initiatives 

2015-16 2016-17 2017-18 2018-19 Total 
Estimate Estimate Estimate Estimate Estimate 

$’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 

Community Services Directorate      

Support for People with Disability – New respite property
1 

1,319 28 28 28 1,403 

Information and Communication Technology      

Client Management System for Child and Youth Protection 
Services

1,3
 

1,188 1,584 0 0 2,772 

Total 2,507 1,612 28 28 4,175 

Housing ACT      

A Step Up for Our Kids
5 

736 0 0 0 736 

Total 736 0 0 0 736 

Notes:  
1. The expense component is listed in the summary table in the Expense Initiatives (Chapter 3.2). 
2. This is a joint initiative, i.e. delivery by more than one agency. 
3. This initiative has a revenue component; this is listed in the summary table in Revenue Initiatives (Chapter 3.4). 
4. The funding for this initiative is to be absorbed by the agency. 
5. This initiative was announced in the 2014-15 Budget Review, but funding was not provided at the time. 
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Table 5.2.2: Summary of 2015-16 Budget-funded Construction Projects
1
 

  2015-16 2016-17 2017-18 2018-19 
Four Year 

Investment 

  $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 

Community Services Directorate      

Support for People with Disability – New 
respite property 1,319 28 28 28 1,402 

Total 1,319 28 28 28 1,402 

Notes: 
1. Some figures may not add due to rounding. 

Selected Initiatives 

Expense Initiatives – Community Services Directorate 

A Step Up for Our Kids 

The government will implement A Step Up for Our Kids – One Step Can Make a Lifetime of 
Difference, the ACT’s new five year strategy for out of home care services. The aim of this 
initiative is to reduce the flow of children and young people into out of home care (for example, 
foster care or residential care), better support birth parents in retaining care of their children, 
improve outcomes for those in care and, wherever possible, place children and young people 
from care into permanent alternative families on a timely basis.  

Note: Some funding for this initiative was provided in the 2014-15 Budget Review and was originally titled Out of Home Care Services. 

The total funding for this initiative is $38.947million over 4 years. 

Bendora Through Care Unit 

The government is continuing to support young people in detention at the Bimberi Youth 
Justice Centre by providing intensive and targeted programs to assist them with moving from 
custody to the community. The government is providing a total of $2.455million over four years 
for this initiative. Ongoing funding will be provided through savings at Bimberi due to reduced 
numbers of young people entering the youth justice system and adjustments to education 
services for young people on youth justice orders. 

The total funding for this initiative is $0.299million over 4 years. 

Better Services Program 

The government is extending the One Human Services Gateway to improve community 
access to a range of human services in the ACT. The Strengthening Families Program is also 
being extended to provide early intervention and targeted support for up to 50 families with the 
greatest need in the community. This initiative will be funded in future years from the savings 
generated. 

The total funding for this initiative is $0.712million over 2 years from the Community Services 
Directorate as well as a separate $0.444million over 2 years from Housing ACT. 
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Children and Young People Death Review Committee 

The government is continuing to support the Children and Young People Death Review 
Committee, which reviews all child deaths in the ACT, considers any trends and patterns 
arising, and makes recommendations that may contribute to preventing future child deaths. 
Funding in future years will be considered following the outcomes of the committee’s review in 
2016. 

The total funding for this initiative is $0.391million over 2 years. 

Continuation of the Community Sector Reform Program  

The government will continue to work with the community sector through a range of activities 
to support strategic reform and continued initiatives to reduce red tape. This initiative of 
$1million over two years will be funded through a levy (0.34%) on community sector funding. 

The total funding for this initiative is $0.99million over 2 years. 

Countering Domestic Violence – More support for domestic and sexual violence 
services 

The government will provide additional funding of $250,000 to expand the capacity of three 
key domestic and sexual violence services.  

Heightened community awareness of domestic violence is creating increased demand for 
assistance. This funding will assist the Domestic Violence Crisis Service, Canberra Rape 
Crisis Centre and the Canberra Men’s Centre to meet this demand. Longer-term prevention 
and management strategies are also being developed across government.  

This funding is in addition to the ACT Government’s commitment of approximately $250,000 to 
the jointly-funded national domestic violence awareness and prevention campaign. The exact 
timing and amount of this funding is yet to be formally agreed with the Commonwealth.  

The total funding for this initiative is $0.250million over 1 year. 

Disability Services – Indexation 

The government will continue to fund disability support packages and provide funding to 
disability service providers to ensure people with a disability receive appropriate care in the 
transition to the National Disability Insurance Scheme, which is expected to be completed by 
30 June 2016. 

The total funding for this initiative is $1.685million over 1 year. 

Growing Healthy Families 

The government will expand the Growing Healthy Families Program at the Gungahlin, 
West Belconnen and Tuggeranong Child and Family Centres to provide resources that support 
engagement, inclusion and access to culturally informed services by the local Aboriginal and 
Torres Strait Islander community. Future funding will be considered in the context of the 2017-
18 Budget. 

The total funding for this initiative is $1.264million over 2 years. 
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Client Management System for Child and Youth Protection Services  

Refer to Infrastructure and Capital Initiatives (below) for more information. 

The total funding for this initiative is $2.547million over 4 years. 

Support for People with Disability – New respite property 

Refer to Infrastructure and Capital Initiatives (below) for more information. 

The total funding for this initiative is $0.261million over 3 years. 

Infrastructure and Capital Initiatives – Community Services Directorate 

Support for People with Disability – New respite property 

The government will construct a purpose built respite property for young people aged between 
13 and 18 years old to replace an existing respite property currently operated by Disability 
ACT. It is expected that the construction will be undertaken in partnership with the private 
sector. 

The total (capital) funding for this initiative is $1.403million over 4 years. 

Client Management System for Child and Youth Protection Services 

The government is investing in a new integrated client management system for Child and 
Youth Protection Services to improve information security and to simplify access and reporting 
for caseworkers, out of home care agencies, and foster and kinship carers. 

The total (capital) funding for this initiative is $2.772million over 2 years. 

Expense Initiatives – Housing ACT 

Continued Support for Homelessness Services  

The government is maintaining its contribution to homelessness services consistent with the 
Commonwealth commitment to extend the National Partnership Agreement on Homelessness 
for two years.  

The total funding for this initiative is $3.04millon over 2 years. 

Infrastructure and Capital Initiatives – Housing ACT 

A Step Up for Our Kids 

Refer to Expense Initiatives (above) for more information. 

The total (capital) funding for this initiative is $0.736million over 1 year. 
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Education and Training Directorate 

Overview  

Engagement with education is one of the most significant determinants of the longer-term 
capacity of people to fully participate, economically and socially, in our community. It is 
fundamental to ensuring inequality is reduced. 

ACTCOSS identified reducing the gap in education attainment as a key focus area in our 
Strategic Plan 2014-18. Reducing this gap will contribute to several of the goals of our 
advocacy work:  

 Support: All people in Canberra can access the right support at the right time and right 
intensity and duration 

 Social inclusion: We are a community in which all people can live life with dignity and 
access the means and opportunity to participate and be included economically and 
socially 

 Equality and fairness: The prosperity of Canberra is shared fairly, and inequality is 
reduced 

The commitment to deliver a new CIT campus at Tuggeranong is a welcome initiative 
improving access to vocational education in this region and better meet community demand. 

ACTCOSS supports the provision of social and emotional learning programs in ACT 
government schools and additional resources being provided for the training of teachers and 
staff on domestic violence issues and an online resource to connect families to support 
services. However, we note the very limited funding over only two years for this program and 
the increased expectations being placed on teachers. There are questions about how an 
online resource will link with existing information, referral and resource portals. We would like 
to see how this measure will align and complement existing relationship development 
programs provided on a fee for service basis. We recommend implementation of this measure 
in collaboration with community service providers and other experts to maximise effectiveness 
of the program. 

ACTCOSS is pleased to see funding for special needs transport for students with disabilities 
to ACT public schools. However, this funding is only for one year and there is uncertainty 
regarding the level of support people will be able to access through the National Disability 
Insurance Scheme (NDIS) and the impact for those who are not deemed eligible to access the 
NDIS.  

Additional resources to support increased numbers of students with disability to access and 
participate in education is welcome, but we note the limited funding allocation and lack of 
commitment in 2017-18 and beyond. 

We note the increased investment supporting ICT in our schools, and encourage the 
Directorate to work closely with schools to ensure that all students can equally access ICT 
resources and that the digital divide does not disadvantage any students from low income 
families or those with disability. 

We welcome investment in renewal of school infrastructure and building new schools in 
new suburbs and regions with growing populations. 
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We note the lack of specific additional resources to address the ongoing gap in access to 
support for students at risk of not completing their education, and to support transition from 
school to training and/or work. 

Table 3.2.2: Expense Initiatives  

 2015-16 2016-17 2017-18 2018-19 Total 
Expense Initiatives Estimate Estimate Estimate Estimate Estimate 
 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 

Canberra Institute of Technology      

CIT Modernisation – Tuggeranong, Bruce and Reid 
campuses

1 
1,071 1,607 1,607 1,607 5,892 

Total 1,071 1,607 1,607 1,607 5,892 

Education and Training Directorate      

ACT Teacher Quality Institute – Digital Service Delivery 
Phase 2

1 
0 211 177 182 570 

Countering Domestic Violence – Promoting social and 
emotional learning

2 
0 0 0 0 0 

Schools for the Future – Caroline Chisholm School – 
Centre for innovation and learning

1 
0 0 284 284 568 

Schools for the Future – Coombs Primary 1,691 1,764 1,833 1,856 7,144 

Schools for the Future – Modernising Belconnen High
1 

0 100 316 356 772 

Schools for the Future – North Gungahlin and Molonglo
1 

0 0 0 1,702 1,702 

Support for Students with Disability – Extra resources 2,000 1,000 0 0 3,000 

Support for Students with Disability – Special needs 
transport 

925 0 0 0 925 

Support for Teachers – Online teacher resources
2
 0 0 0 0 0 

Supporting our School System – Improving ICT
1 

2,564 3,653 3,744 3,838 13,799 

 Total 7,180 6,728 6,354 8,218 28,480 

Notes:  
1. This initiative has a capital component; this component (and depreciation if applicable) is listed in the summary table in 

Infrastructure and Capital Initiatives (Chapter 3.3). 
2. The funding of this initiative is to be absorbed by the agency. 
3. NFP indicates not for publication. A provision has been included for the cost of this initiative in the Budget. 
4. This is a joint initiative, i.e. delivered by more than one agency. 
5. This initiative has a revenue component; this is listed in the summary table in Revenue Initiatives (Chapter 3.4). 
6. Funding for this initiative was provided in the 2014-15 Budget Review. 
7. This is funded from within the health funding envelope. 
8. Details in relation to those savings can be found in Chapter 4.2. 

Table 3.3.2: Capital Works 

Infrastructure and Capital Initiatives 

2015-16 2016-17 2017-18 2018-19 Total 
Estimate Estimate Estimate Estimate Estimate 

$’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 

Education and Training Directorate      

Schools for the Future – Caroline Chisholm School – Centre 
for Innovation and Learning

1 
495  1,980  3,421  0  5,896 

Schools for the Future – Modernising Belconnen High
1 

4,950  10,697  1,980 0  17,627  

Schools for the Future – North Gungahlin and Molonglo
1 

0 9,108  13,161 5,940 28,209 

Schools for the Future – Revitalising school infrastructure
3 

0 0 0 0 0 

Information and Communication Technology      

ACT Teacher Quality Institute – Digital Service Delivery 
Phase 2

1,2 
297  198  139 79 713 

Supporting our School System – Improving ICT
1 

5,307 7,235 5,626 5,861 24,029  

Total 11,049 29,218 24,327 11,880 76,474 

Notes: 
1. The expense component is listed in the summary table in the Expense Initiatives (Chapter 3.2). 
2. This initiative has a revenue component; this is listed in the summary table in Revenue Initiatives (Chapter 3.4). 
3. The funding for this initiative is to be absorbed by the agency. 
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Table 5.2.2: Summary of 2015-16 Budget funded construction projects 

  2015-16 2016-17 2017-18 2018-19 
Four Year 

Investment 

  $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 

Canberra Institute of Technology      

CIT Modernisation – Tuggeranong, 
Bruce and Reid campuses 

4,950 2,475  0   0 7,425 

Total 4,950 2,475  0   0 7,425 

Education and Training Directorate      

Schools for the Future – Caroline 
Chisholm School – Centre for Innovation 
and Learning 

495 1,980 3,421  0 5,896 

Schools for the Future – Modernising 
Belconnen High 

4,950 10,697 1,980  0 17,627 

Schools for the Future – North Gungahlin 
and Molonglo

2 
1,400 9,108 13,161 5,940 29,609 

Total 6,845 21,785 18,563 5,940 53,132 

Notes: 
1. Some figures may not add due to rounding. 
2. Funding transfer of $1.4 million from Coombs P-6 School project for 2015-16. 
3. Includes $12.4 million in capital grants to Calvary Public Hospital. 

Selected Initiatives 

Countering Domestic Violence – Promoting social and emotional learning 

The government will support ACT public schools to provide social and emotional learning 
programs. It will provide additional resources for the training of teachers and staff on domestic 
violence issues including mandatory reporting requirements. An online resource centre will be 
developed to connect families to support services, provide additional resources for teachers 
and support children and young people who may be experiencing domestic violence. This is 
an agency funded initiative of $0.615million over two years. 

The total funding for this initiative is $0.615million over 2 years, from within existing agency 
funding. 

Schools for the Future – Coombs Primary 

The government is supporting the establishment of the new P-6 school at Coombs including 
the school leadership team and other operational costs such as building security and 
additional maintenance. 

The total funding for this initiative is $7.133million over 4 years. 

Support for Students with Disability – Extra resources 

The government is providing additional resources to support increased numbers of students 
with disability to access and participate in education. Future funding will be considered in the 
context of the 2017-18 Budget. 

The total funding for this initiative is $3million over 2 years. 
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Support for Students with Disability – Special needs transport 

The government is supporting the transport of students with disability to ACT public schools. 
This funding is for one year to align with the ACT National Disability Insurance Scheme trial. 

The total funding for this initiative is $0.925million for 1 year. 
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Environment and Planning Directorate 

Overview  

The measures funded in this Directorate continue established programs that the community 
values. These programs will contribute to improvements in the built environment that address 
social determinants of health, reduced costs of living and improved monitoring of water quality.  

Table 3.2.2: Expense Initiatives 

 2015-16 2016-17 2017-18 2018-19 Total 
Expense Initiatives Estimate Estimate Estimate Estimate Estimate 
 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 

Environment and Planning Directorate      

ACT Active Living Program
 

0 0 0 0 0 

Canberra and Urban Regional Futures 250 250 0 0 500 

Energy Efficiency Improvement Scheme
2,5

 0 0 0 0 0 

One Stop Shop for Environmental Approvals
4
 239 247 254 257 997 

Support for Building Industry – eDevelopment Renovation 
Project

1
 

0 0 300 300 600 

Upper Murrumbidgee Waterwatch Program 460 470 481 493 1,904 

Total 949 967 1,035 1,050 4,001 

Notes:  
1. This initiative has a capital component; this component (and depreciation if applicable) is listed in the summary table in 

Infrastructure and Capital Initiatives (Chapter 3.3). 
2. The funding of this initiative is to be absorbed by the agency. 
3. NFP indicates not for publication. A provision has been included for the cost of this initiative in the Budget. 
4. This is a joint initiative, i.e. delivered by more than one agency. 
5. This initiative has a revenue component; this is listed in the summary table in Revenue Initiatives (Chapter 3.4). 
6. Funding for this initiative was provided in the 2014-15 Budget Review. 
7. This is funded from within the health funding envelope. 
8. Details in relation to those savings can be found in Chapter 4.2. 

Selected Initiatives 

ACT Active Living Program 

The government will provide a grant to the Heart Foundation in return for advice on promoting 
Active Living principles across Canberra’s built environment. The $0.34million cost of this 
initiative across two years will be offset against funds already allocated to the Healthy Weight 
Initiative. 

The total funding for this initiative is $0.34million over 2 years. 

Canberra and Urban Regional Futures 

The government will invest in the Canberra and Urban Regional Futures. This joint program 
between the University of Canberra and the Australian National University seeks to explore 
current local and regional spatial planning and climate change challenges, and develop 
solutions in response.  

The total funding for this initiative is $0.5million over 2 years. 
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Upper Murrumbidgee Waterwatch Program 

The government will support the continuation of the Upper Murrumbidgee Waterwatch 
Program by funding three part time co-ordinators, one part time science officer, and a full time 
regional facilitator, to work with Waterwatch volunteers. Water quality and waterway health 
monitoring systems currently undertaken by Waterwatch supplement data collected by the 
government and Icon Water to present a comprehensive picture of waterway and catchment 
health. The funding is part of the ACT’s contribution to the Commonwealth’s Basin Priority 
Project.  

The total funding for this initiative is $1.904million over 4 years. 

One Stop Shop for Environmental Approvals  

The government is establishing a one stop shop for environmental approvals, to administer the 
environmental assessment and approval of projects that impact on matters of National 
Environmental Significance. The one stop shop will streamline the approval process and 
create efficiencies for new developments. 

The total funding for this initiative is $1.449million over 4 years. 

Energy Efficiency Improvement Scheme 

Revenue collected from small to medium (Tier 2) retailers under the Energy Efficiency (Cost of 
Living) Improvement Act 2012 will be used to deliver environmental programs under the 
Actsmart program, including assistance for low income households and home energy 
assessments. This revenue replaces the previous appropriation for the energy components of 
the Actsmart program. 

The total funding for this initiative is $6.33million over 4 years. 

 
 



 
36 

Health Directorate 

Overview  

Interventions in the health portfolio make significant contributions to the ACTCOSS advocacy 
goals: 

 Human rights: Our laws, institutions and systems enable people to exercise their rights 
and live free from discrimination 

 Support: All people in Canberra can access the right support at the right time and right 
intensity and duration 

 Meaning, choice and control: All people can live a life that has meaning to them, in which 
they have choice and control over the circumstances in which they live 

 Social inclusion: We are a community in which all people can live life with dignity and 
access the means and opportunity to participate and be included economically and 
socially 

 Equality and fairness: The prosperity of Canberra is shared fairly, and inequality is 
reduced 

The biggest spend in the ACT budget is in the Health Directorate, at $1.5billion or 31% of the 
overall Budget. All new Health expense initiatives except Health Infrastructure Program 
Management costs are funded from within the Health Funding Envelope.  

ACTCOSS welcomes a significant investment of $31.9million across Mental Health and Drug 
and Alcohol services. This includes:  

 Aboriginal and Torres Strait Islander Smoking Cessation Program 

 Enhancing Mental Health Services – Hospital care: extending the operation hours of 
the Alcohol and Drug and Mental Health consultation and liaison services 

 Enhancing Mental Health Services – Improved services: increasing mental health 
and alcohol and drug services by providing more staff and efficiency through redesign  

 Enhancing Mental Health Services – More community services: providing more adult 
community mental health services including a local service for Gungahlin, additional 
intensive psychogeriatric care, a self-harm diversion service, and more in home support 

 Enhancing Mental Health Services – Early intervention: a new program of early 
identification for children presenting with emerging mental health illnesses 

 Specialist Drug Treatment Services: it is good that funding is continued for the 
naloxone overdose management program, though it is only for one year 

We look forward to more detail of these measures. Initial staffing of the secure Mental Health 
Unit will occur in 2015-16. This type of facility has not previously been available in the ACT 
and offers options for some current service gaps. This funding will largely go to ACT 
Government Mental Health Services to cover implementation of new models of care. It will be 
good to have more appropriate care available, and non-government providers and the 
community have been consulted in development of the new models and service redesign. 
ACTCOSS also understands that there will be funding for continued support for people with 
mental illness currently receiving psychosocial disability support services, but who are found to 
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be ineligible for the NDIS. ACTCOSS also welcomes the investment in a youth Step Up/Down 
facility in the ‘More Services – Hospital and community care’ initiative. 

It is somewhat disappointing, that with such a big investment in mental health, drug and 
alcohol, that a more holistic approach has not been taken utilising the expertise of the 
community sector in the delivery of these services. 

There are a number of initiatives that address meeting demand for acute services, with 
increases in: 

 General beds at Canberra Hospital and Calvary Hospital 

 Intensive care beds at Canberra Hospital 

 A neonatal intensive care bed 

The ACT Government will also: 

 Provide continuation of emergency department specialists at the Canberra and Calvary 
Hospital Emergency Departments  

 Increase non acute services with additional beds at the Queen Elizabeth II Family Centre 

 Increase outpatient services for women and children 

 Provide continuation of additional funds to enhance the numbers of people who can 
access elective surgery. They have committed to funding an additional 500 surgeries 
again for the next two years to improve waiting times. This funding will stop in 2017-18 
unless there is extra funds from the Commonwealth Government 

There are a number of programs Health continues to provide under More Services – Hospital 
and Community care, including community palliative care, and mental health housing 
assistance recovery programs. These will be reviewed in 2016-17 to inform future funding 
decisions. ACTCOSS supports this review to ensure that these valuable services to the most 
vulnerable in the community are not lost. 

Care in the Right Place is a new program including increased access to Cancer Outpatients 
Services, providing more doctors and establishing a central intake service in the Cancer 
Centre. It will also establish emergency ambulatory care clinics, and provide services to allow 
earlier discharge for people who remain in hospital due to social reasons. With services like 
Home and Community Care being at capacity however, future plans need to adequately fund 
post hospital support services. 

Hospital in the Home is also a good initiative, building on the expansion of this service last 
financial year. There is funding to increase the number of people who receive care at home as 
well as come to the day clinic for registrar review. 

End of Life Care at Home is a valued service in the community that is oversubscribed. 
Increased funding will enhance the provision of home-based palliative care which is very 
welcome. 

Healthy Weight Initiative – Healthier lifestyles will include the continuation of the active 
transport office incorporating the Active Living principles into the territory plan. It will also 
include continuation of healthy lifestyles programs to school children and people at work, 
smoking cessation interventions for pregnant women and a web based platform to enable 
wider access to population health data. 
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There are substantial infrastructure and capital initiatives for health in this budget. This 
includes the construction of University of Canberra Public Hospital, upgrade of the Cavalry 
Public operating theatres and medical imaging equipment. These enhancements at Calvary 
will assist in delivering on the commitment of increased elective surgery into the future and is 
part of the clear vision to have Calvary and Canberra Public Hospitals as part of a networked, 
integrated health system.  

A concern for the future will be sustaining adequate health services when the full effects of the 
end of the Commonwealth funding of the national partnership agreement takes hold 2017-18.  

Table 3.2.2: Expense Initiatives 

 2015-16 2016-17 2017-18 2018-19 Total 
Expense Initiatives Estimate Estimate Estimate Estimate Estimate 
 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 

Health Directorate      

Aboriginal and Torres Strait Islander Smoking Cessation 
Program

7 
212 0 0 0 212 

Additional Elective Surgeries and Procedures
7 

7,300 7,480 0 0 14,780 

Calvary Public Hospital – Expanded hospital services
 

3,079 0 0 0 3,079 

Calvary Public Hospital – Operating theatre upgrade
 

3,242 2,385 0 0 5,627 

Calvary Public Hospital – Upgrade of medical imaging 
equipment

 
1,839 1,883 0 0 3,722 

Canberra Hospital – More beds
1 

0 0 33 36 69 

Care in the Right Place – More community, outpatient and 
primary care services

7 
3,364 3,465 3,545 3,627 14,001 

Critical Hospital Infrastructure Systems – Enhancing 
patient and staff safety

1 
209 632 648 664 2,153 

End of Life Care at Home
7 

585 602 614 627 2,428 

Enhancing Mental Health Services – Early intervention
7 

196 269 275 280 1,020 

Enhancing Mental Health Services – Hospital care
7 

433 594 606 618 2,251 

Enhancing Mental Health Services – Improved services
7 

2,245 3,082 3,150 3,219 11,696 

Enhancing Mental Health Services – More community 
services

7 
2,915 4,432 4,523 4,619 16,489 

Enhancing Mental Health Services – Secure Mental Health 
staff

7 
409 0 0 0 409 

Healthy Weight Initiative – Healthier lifestyles
4,7 

374 396 174 176 1,120 

More Acute Hospital Services – Emergency specialists
7 

1,372 1,414 1,442 1,471 5,699 

More Acute Hospital Services – General hospital beds
7 

3,921 6,281 6,418 6,552 23,172 

More Acute Hospital Services – Hospital in the home
7 

352 362 371 380 1,465 

More Acute Hospital Services – Intensive care beds
7 

1,396 2,877 2,940 3,004 10,217 

More Services – Hospital and community care
7 

5,852 6,027 0 0 11,879 

Specialist Drug Treatment Services
7 

800 0 0 0 800 

Sterilising Services – Relocation and upgrade
1 

0 0 -1,627 -1,813 -3,440 

University of Canberra Public Hospital – Car park
2 

0 0 NFP NFP NFP 

Women's and Children's Health – Expanding services
7 

1,043 1,074 1,099 1,124 4,340 

Women’s and Children’s Health – Neonatal intensive care
7 

504 1,039 1,060 1,081 3,684 

Women’s and Children’s Health – QEII expansion
7 

676 696 710 725 2,807 

Total 42,318 44,990 25,981 26,390 139,679 

Notes:  
1. This initiative has a capital component; this component (and depreciation if applicable) is listed in the summary table in 

Infrastructure and Capital Initiatives (Chapter 3.3). 
2. The funding of this initiative is to be absorbed by the agency. 
3. NFP indicates not for publication. A provision has been included for the cost of this initiative in the Budget. 
4. This is a joint initiative, i.e. delivered by more than one agency. 
5. This initiative has a revenue component; this is listed in the summary table in Revenue Initiatives (Chapter 3.4). 
6. Funding for this initiative was provided in the 2014-15 Budget Review. 
7. This is funded from within the health funding envelope. 
8. Details in relation to those savings can be found in Chapter 4.2. 

  

http://www.health.act.gov.au/public-information/consumers/health-infrastructure-program/planning-or-design/university-canberra
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Table 3.3.2: Capital Works 

Infrastructure and Capital Initiatives 

2015-16 2016-17 2017-18 2018-19 Total 
Estimate Estimate Estimate Estimate Estimate 

$’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 

Health Directorate      

Canberra Hospital – More beds
1 

990 990 495 0 2,475 

Sterilising Services – Relocation and upgrade
1 

99 9,900 7,291 0 17,290 

Plant and Equipment      

Critical Hospital Infrastructure Systems – Enhancing patient 
and staff safety

1 
1,646 0 0 0 1,646 

Total 2,735 10,890 7,786 0 21,411 

Notes:  
1. The expense component is listed in the summary table in the Expense Initiatives (Chapter 3.2). 
2. This is a joint initiative, i.e. delivery by more than one agency. 
3. This initiative has a revenue component; this is listed in the summary table in Revenue Initiatives (Chapter 3.4). 
4. The funding for this initiative is to be absorbed by the agency. 
5. This initiative was announced in the 2014-15 Budget Review, but funding was not provided at the time. 

Table 5.2.2: Summary of 2015-16 Budget-funded Construction Projects 1 

  2015-16 2016-17 2017-18 2018-19 
Four Year 

Investment 

  $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 

Health Directorate      

Calvary Public Hospital – Expanded 
hospital services 

3,079  0  0   0 3,079 

Calvary Public Hospital – Operating 
theatre upgrade 

3,242 2,385  0   0 5,627 

Calvary Public Hospital – Upgrade of 
medical imaging equipment 

1,839 1,883  0   0 3,722 

Canberra Hospital – More beds 990 990 495  0 2,475 

Sterilising Services – Relocation and 
upgrade 

99 9,900 7,291  0 17,290 

University of Canberra Public Hospital – 
Car park 

0 0 NFP NFP NFP  

Total 9,250 15,158 7,786  0 32,193 

Notes: 
1. Some figures may not add due to rounding. 
2. Funding transfer of $1.4million from Coombs P-6 School project for 2015-16. 
3. Includes $12.4million in capital grants to Calvary Public Hospital. 

Selected Initiatives 

Aboriginal and Torres Strait Islander Smoking Cessation Program 

The government will continue initiatives to reduce smoking rates amongst Aboriginal and 
Torres Strait Islander people in the ACT during 2015-16. The program outcomes will be 
evaluated in 2015-16, which will inform future funding decisions. 

The total funding for this initiative is $0.212million over 1 year. 
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Additional Elective Surgeries and Procedures 

The government will increase the number of elective surgeries by approximately 500 in 
2015-16 to improve elective surgery waiting times. The government will also increase the 
number of elective endoscopy procedures by approximately 500 in 2015-16 and the number of 
bariatric surgeries by 13 during 2015-16. Elective surgeries will reduce to 12,000 surgeries per 
year from 2017-18 onwards unless the Commonwealth Government extends funding for a 
national partnership. 

The total funding for this initiative is $14.78million over 2 years. 

Care in the Right Place – More community, outpatient and primary care services 

The government will increase access to cancer outpatient services by expanding outpatient 
clinics, providing more doctors and establishing a central intake service for the Canberra 
Regional Cancer Centre. In addition, the government will establish emergency ambulatory 
care clinics, provide services to allow earlier discharge for people who currently remain in 
hospital due to social reasons, provide more services for people who need sub-acute care, 
and expand the Pain Management Service. 

The total funding for this initiative is $14.001million over 4 years. 

End of Life Care at Home 

The government will increase its support for end of life care by providing home-based palliative 
care packages, and more staff and education for health care professionals. The government 
will also raise awareness of advanced care plans and palliative care services.  

The total funding for this initiative is $2.429million over 4 years. 

Enhancing Mental Health Services – Early intervention 

The government will establish a new program of early identification for children presenting with 
emerging mental health illnesses or disorders. 

The total funding for this initiative is $1.02million over 4 years. 

Enhancing Mental Health Services – Hospital care 

The government will improve access to specialised services for patients at the Canberra 
Hospital by extending the operation of both the Alcohol and Drug and the Mental Health 
consultation and liaison services. These services will operate seven days per week and for 
longer hours each day.  

The total funding for this initiative is $2.251million over 4 years. 

Enhancing Mental Health Services – Improved services 

The government will increase mental health and alcohol and drug services by providing more 
staff and improving efficiency through redesigning the way services are provided. 

The total funding for this initiative is $11.696million over 4 years. 
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Enhancing Mental Health Services – More community services 

The government will provide more adult community mental health services including a local 
service for the Gungahlin region, additional intensive psychogeriatric care, a self-harm 
diversion service, expansion of the primary care team at the Alexander Maconochie Centre, 
and more in-home support for people experiencing acute mental health problems. 

The total funding for this initiative is $16.489million over 4 years. 

Enhancing Mental Health Services – Secure Mental Health staff  

The government will commence recruitment of staff, staff training and policy development for 
the new 25 bed Secure Mental Health Unit. Ongoing costs for staff will be considered in future 
budgets. 

The total funding for this initiative is $0.409million over 1 year. 

Healthy Weight Initiative – Healthier lifestyles 

The government will continue to deliver a range of programs to promote and support healthy 
lifestyles including Kids at Play, Ride or Walk to School, Fresh Tastes, It’s Your Move and 
Healthier Work. It will also provide smoking cessation interventions such as nicotine 
replacement therapy for pregnant women and a campaign targeting young people. The 
government will also deliver an interactive web-based data platform to enable wider access to, 
and use of, population health data. The $4.286million total cost of this initiative is partly funded 
through the reallocation of $1.786million of existing resources. 

The total funding for this initiative is $1.12million over 4 years through the Health Directorate 
and $1.30million over 4 years through the CMTED Directorate. 

More Acute Hospital Services – Emergency specialists 

The government will continue to provide emergency care through ongoing support of three 
existing Emergency Department specialist physician positions. 

The total funding for this initiative is $5.699million over 4 years. 

More Acute Hospital Services – General hospital beds 

The government will increase hospital services by providing four additional general hospital 
beds at the Calvary Hospital and twelve additional general hospital beds at the Canberra 
Hospital. The government is also allocating funding to establish a single point of contact for 
Canberra Hospital. This service will act as a central coordinating service to provide more 
effective access to Canberra Hospital services. 

The total funding for this initiative is $23.172million over 4 years. 

More Acute Hospital Services – Hospital in the home  

The government will provide more health services by expanding the hospital in the home 
program for patients who no longer require an acute hospital bed but need some level of 
medical treatment. 

The total funding for this initiative is $1.465million over 4 years. 
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More Acute Hospital Services – Intensive care beds 

The government will increase hospital services by providing two additional intensive care beds 
at the Canberra Hospital to meet growing demand for critical care services. 

The total funding for this initiative is $10.217million over 4 years. 

More Services – Hospital and community care 

The government will continue to provide advanced role physiotherapists to deliver care in the 
Emergency Department, a patient transportation vehicle, sub-acute care beds and a youth 
step up/step down sub-acute mental health facility. It will also continue to provide community 
palliative care, mental health housing assistance recovery programs, a mental health day care 
service, a specialist palliative care nurse practitioner, and hospice day care services. The 
government will review these programs in 2016-17 to inform future funding decisions. 

The total funding for this initiative is $11.879million over 4 years. 

Specialist Drug Treatment Services 

The government will deliver more specialist drug treatment and support services, including a 
naloxone overdose management program, to reduce service waiting times. The naloxone 
overdose management program is currently being evaluated and the government will 
determine future funding for this initiative after considering the evaluation findings. 

The total funding for this initiative is $0.8million over 1 year. 

Women’s and Children’s Health – Expanding services 

The government will expand health services for women and children by providing more 
outpatient services and by enhancing community services to decrease the need for longer 
hospital stays. 

The total funding for this initiative is $4.34million over 4 years. 

Women’s and Children’s Health – Neonatal intensive care 

The government will increase hospital services for families by providing an additional neonatal 
bed to enable more ACT babies to be treated and cared for close to their families. 

The total funding for this initiative is $3.684million over 4 years. 

Women’s and Children’s Health – QEII expansion 

The government will enhance health services for families by providing six additional beds at 
the Queen Elizabeth II Family Centre, which provides services for women with non-acute but 
longer-term needs following childbirth. 

The total funding for this initiative is $2.807million over 4 years. 
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Infrastructure and Capital Initiatives 

Calvary Public Hospital – Expanded hospital services 

The government will increase health services by providing 12 additional acute beds. The 
government will also commence the design for both more beds and the expansion of 
pathology and pharmacy services to further increase health services in line with future 
projected demand. 

The total funding for this initiative is $3.079million over 1 year. 

Calvary Public Hospital – Operating theatre upgrade 

The government will upgrade the Theatre Suite to improve patient and staff flow, construct a 
central store room, and implement a patient monitoring system and a point of care staff 
communication system. The government will also replace aged equipment with contemporary 
equipment including surgical laser, microscope and camera equipment. 

The total funding for this initiative is $5.627million over 2 years. 

Calvary Public Hospital – Upgrade of medical imaging equipment 

The government will replace aged medical imaging equipment with contemporary radiography, 
fluoroscopy and ultrasound equipment, provide a second computerised tomography (CT) 
scanner, and upgrade the medical imaging department to accommodate the second CT 
scanner. 

The total funding for this initiative is $3.722million over 2 years. 

Canberra Hospital – More beds 

The government will provide more health services by providing eight additional beds at the 
Canberra Hospital. To accommodate the new beds, the government will relocate the Acute 
Haemodialysis Unit to an adjacent ward and improve patient facilities and privacy in the Unit.  

The total funding for this initiative is $2.475million over 3 years. 

Sterilising Services – Relocation and upgrade 

The government will design and construct a new sterilising service at the Canberra Hospital 
and decommission the current aged sterilising services at Mitchell and the Canberra Hospital. 
This initiative will generate efficiencies in service delivery and savings for the Territory. 

The total funding for this initiative is $17.29million over 3 years. 

University of Canberra Public Hospital – Car park 

The government will provide a 400 space car park at the University of Canberra for the 
University of Canberra Public Hospital. This is in addition to the car park spaces that will be 
located on the Hospital site to provide access to the hospital for people with impaired mobility.  

The total funding for this initiative is listed as Not For Publication in the Budget Papers. 
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Plant and Equipment 

Critical Hospital Infrastructure Systems – Enhancing patient and staff safety 

The government will improve the duress and nurse call systems within healthcare facilities in 
the ACT to enhance patient and staff safety and security. The government will also provide 
resources to support these systems, including training for systems administrators and 
maintenance of the systems. 

The total funding for this initiative is $1.646million over 1 year. 
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Justice and Community Safety Directorate 

Overview  

An improved justice system and reduction in the social determinants of crime is one of the 
focus areas identified in the ACTCOSS Strategic Plan 2014-18. Additionally, increasing the 
ability of people who are disadvantaged, vulnerable and/or excluded, to assert their human 
rights is a goal of ACTCOSS advocacy work. Our laws, institutions and systems should enable 
people to exercise their rights and live free from discrimination. 

The measures outlined below will increase access to justice for low income people, assist 
people to assert their rights and seek redress, and improve the operation of legal institutions. 
However, ACTCOSS notes that many of the commitments are short term so do not provide a 
firm foundation for service development or community confidence in continuity of services. 

The ACT Budget provides welcome additional funding for Legal Aid to improve access to 
justice for low income people. ACTCOSS notes, however, that as this funding is part of the 
National Partnership on Legal Services it ceases in 2017-18, and given changes in the 
Commonwealth commitment in this area there is considerable uncertainty about future 
resourcing. 

The funding allowing continued operation of Street Law, a specialist legal outreach service 
assisting people who are homeless or at risk of homelessness, is also welcome but only 
covers the next two years and does not provide for any expansion. 

The ACT Government is progressing a Justice Reform Strategy, which ACTCOSS supports 
as it has potential to address some of the social determinants of offending and re-offending 
and shift the balance away from punishment to preventative, restorative and rehabilitative 
options. ACTCOSS advocates continued consultation of community organisations as part of 
justice reform to ensure that a range of views and issues are considered, particularly regarding 
implementation of any new approaches. 

We note the funding allocated to Community Corrections to allow delivery of a new 
community based sentencing option under the justice reform strategy. We envisage that 
implementation of a new community based sentencing option will rely heavily on the support 
provided by community sector services and organisations which are facing long waiting lists 
and/or short-term funding. We advocate for adequate funding for these services to support a 
new community based sentencing option. 

The funding to support extension of restorative justice approaches to more adult offenders 
and for more serious crimes for both juvenile and adult offenders is welcomed. Restorative 
justice for more serious crimes such as sexual assault may raise concerns and ACTCOSS 
suggests that the government continue to consult with community services who have 
experience in working with victims and survivors in this area. 

ACTCOSS notes this Budget does not fund an ongoing commitment from the ACT 
Government to recurrent funding for Through Care program, which ensures detainees have 
the opportunity to access the right support in re-integrating into the community, and promotes 
social inclusion for this particularly vulnerable group.  
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Table 3.2.2: Expense Initiatives 

 2015-16 2016-17 2017-18 2018-19 Total 
Expense Initiatives Estimate Estimate Estimate Estimate Estimate 

$’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 

Justice and Community Safety Directorate      

A Fair, Just and Equitable Society – High density housing 
program 

210 156 0 0 366 

 

ACT Corrective Services – Workers’ compensation 1,048 0 0 0 1,048 

ACT Government Solicitor – Additional resources 764 787 798 810 3,159 

ACT Policing Enabling Services – Supporting operational 
policing 

865 865 865 865 3,460 

Eastman Stay Application
4 

376 0 0 0 376 

Improving Access to Justice – Street Law 177 181 0 0 358 

Judicial Resourcing – Fifth judge 241 1,010 1,032 1,055 3,338 

Justice Reform Strategy – Enhancing community 
corrections 

589 1,255 1,384 0 3,228 

Restorative Justice Scheme – Phase 2 429 535 543 551 2,058 

Strengthening Emergency Services – ACT Fire and 
Rescue recruit college 

147 0 0 0 147 

Strengthening Emergency Services – Backup 
communications centre

2 
0 0 0 0 0 

Strengthening Emergency Services – Supporting 
operational capacity 

3,905 3,905 3,905 3,905 15,620 

Strengthening Emergency Services – Workers’ 
compensation 

5,120 0 0 0 5,120 

Victims of Crime Financial Assistance Scheme Reforms
1,5 

434 447 223 326 1,430 

Information and Communication Technology      

ACT Corrective Services Information Management Solution
 

397 743 704 514 2,358 

Strengthening Emergency Services – Territory Radio 
Network upgrade – Phases 2 and 3

1 

 

0 123 0 0 123 

Total 14,702 10,007 9,454 8,026 42,189 

Legal Aid Commission (ACT)      

Eastman Stay Application
4
 110 0 0 0 110 

Improving Access to Justice – Legal Aid
5
 429 438 0 0 867 

Total 539 438 0 0 977 

Notes: 
1. This initiative has a capital component; this component (and depreciation if applicable) is listed in the summary table in 

Infrastructure and Capital Initiatives (Chapter 3.3). 
2. The funding of this initiative is to be absorbed by the agency. 
3. NFP indicates not for publication. A provision has been included for the cost of this initiative in the Budget. 
4. This is a joint initiative, i.e. delivered by more than one agency. 
5. This initiative has a revenue component; this is listed in the summary table in Revenue Initiatives (Chapter 3.4). 
6. Funding for this initiative was provided in the 2014-15 Budget Review. 
7. This is funded from within the health funding envelope. 
8. Details in relation to those savings can be found in Chapter 4.2. 
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Table 3.3.2: Capital Works 

Infrastructure and Capital Initiatives 

2015-16 2016-17 2017-18 2018-19 Total 
Estimate Estimate Estimate Estimate Estimate 

$’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 

Justice and Community Safety Directorate      

ACT Court Facilities Early Works Package -128 -9 -7 0 -144 

Strengthening Emergency Services – Greenway 
Ambulance Station 

1,253 0 0 0 1,253 

Strengthening Emergency Services – Upgrade of facilities 74 0 0 0 74 

Victims of Crime Financial Assistance Scheme Reforms
4 

135 0 0 0 135 

Information and Communication Technology      

ACT Corrective Services Information Management Solution 1,161 537 876 0 2,574 

Strengthening Emergency Services – New Direct Turnout 
System 

971 0 0 0 971 

Strengthening Emergency Services – Territory Radio 
Network upgrade – Phases 2 and 3

1 
2,383 7,180 5,042 0 14,605 

Total 5,849 7,708 5,911 0 19,468 

Notes:  
1. The expense component is listed in the summary table in the Expense Initiatives (Chapter 3.2). 
2. This is a joint initiative, i.e. delivery by more than one agency. 
3. This initiative has a revenue component; this is listed in the summary table in Revenue Initiatives (Chapter 3.4). 
4. The funding for this initiative is to be absorbed by the agency. 
5. This initiative was announced in the 2014 15 Budget Review, but funding was not provided at the time. 

Table 5.2.2: Summary of 2015-16 Budget-funded Construction Projects
1 

  2015-16 2016-17 2017-18 2018-19 
Four Year 

Investment 

  $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 

Justice and Community Safety 
Directorate      

ACT Court Facilities Early Works Package  12,712 842 644  0 14,198 

Strengthening Emergency Services – 
Greenway ambulance station 1,253  0  0  0 1,253 

Victims of Crime Financial Assistance 
Scheme Reforms 135  0  0  0 135 

Total 14,100 842 644 0 15,586 

Selected Initiatives 

A Fair, Just and Equitable Society – High density housing program  

The government will continue the high density housing program which facilitates programs and 
participation opportunities designed to prevent or reduce crime and facilitate access to justice, 
health, education and employment for residents living in high density housing. This program 
will be reviewed in 2016-17.  

The total funding for this initiative is $0.366million over 2 years. 
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Improving Access to Justice – Street Law  

The government will continue operating the Street Law early intervention legal outreach 
service for an additional two years. Street Law provides legal services to people who are 
homeless or at risk of becoming homeless. This group often faces significant barriers in 
accessing mainstream legal services or in resolving legal matters without assistance. Future 
funding will be considered in the context of future budgets. 

The total funding for this initiative is $0.358million over 2 years. 

Judicial Resourcing – Fifth judge 

The government will provide for temporary judicial resourcing to assist in reducing the backlog 
of matters considered in the ACT Supreme Court in 2015-16. From 2016-17 the government 
will be appointing a fifth judge to the ACT Supreme Court based on modelling undertaken 
jointly by the Courts and the Justice and Community Safety Directorate confirming the 
requirement of a fifth judge to ensure the timely disposition of the Court’s expected workload in 
the 2016-17 financial year. 

The total funding for this initiative is $3.338million over 4 years. 

Justice Reform Strategy – Enhancing community corrections 

The government will strengthen the capability of ACT Community Corrections to deliver 
services, and to prepare for the anticipated outcomes of the Justice Reform Strategy. This 
additional funding will allow Community Corrections to deliver primary service functions to 
enable successful uptake and supervision of offenders subject to any new community-based 
sentencing option. 

The total funding for this initiative is $3.228million over three years. 

Restorative Justice Scheme – Phase 2 

The government will invest in the second phase of the Restorative Justice Scheme to allow 
adult offenders to participate in restorative justice processes as an alternative to and, in some 
cases, in conjunction with, imprisonment. It will also include referrals for more serious crime for 
both juveniles and adults. 

The total funding for this initiative is $2.058million over 4 years. 

Victims of Crime Financial Assistance Scheme Reforms 

The government will reform the Victims of Crime Financial Assistance Scheme to create an 
administratively based scheme outside of the court system. The reforms complement changes 
to the scheme’s eligibility criteria which will make assistance available to a broader range of 
victims of crime, including victims of domestic violence and those who have suffered very 
serious injuries. The revenue associated with this initiative relates to an increase in the 
Victims' Services Levy. The Victims’ Services Levy is imposed on adults who are ordered by 
the court to pay a fine in relation to an offence. The levy is also included within the prescribed 
amount for traffic infringement notices. 

The total funding for this initiative is $1.430million over 4 years. 
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Improving Access to Justice – Legal Aid 

The government will provide additional legal assistance to the ACT community. This initiative 
will enhance the Legal Aid Commission’s ability to grant legal assistance to vulnerable people 
who cannot afford the cost of private legal representation. Future funding will be considered in 
the context of future budgets. 

The total funding for this initiative is $0.867million over 2 years. 
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Territory and Municipal Services Directorate and 
Capital Metro Directorate 

Overview  

Municipal services are a critical part of infrastructure in our city. ACTCOSS believes well 
planned and delivered municipal services, especially transport services, contribute to realising 
key ACTCOSS advocacy goals of people being able to: 

 Meet minimum standards of living as defined by community norms  

 Live a life that has meaning to them, in which they have choice and control over the 
circumstances in which they live  

 Access opportunities for social and economic inclusion 

ACTCOSS welcomes the significant investment in increased public amenity made through 
measures to increase pedestrian and cycle access around and across local areas. We are 
particularly pleased to see the measures that will include age friendly facilities in 
Tuggeranong Valley and Kaleen as these are fundamental steps we must take if we are to 
become a community that enables healthy ageing. We also congratulate the government on 
their investment in services that will improve outdoor spaces and increase access to bus 
stops and along existing pedestrian routes. These are needed and very welcome 
investments. 

Likewise, ACTCOSS is pleased to see that community transport coordination will continue 
though we note that this funding is only for another year and subject to the outcomes of the 
Transport Reform initiative. 

We are therefore very interested to understand more about the Transport Reform initiative 
and note that the information provided in the Budget papers is limited on detail. We look 
forward to community perspectives helping to shape and guide implementation of these 
initiatives and reforms.  

We note the Capital Metro measures that will renew and invigorate the Northbourne corridor. 
ACTCOSS would like to see more information on how Capital Metro investments will free up 
public transport infrastructure and other resources currently used to service that corridor so 
these resources can be redeployed to address significant transport gaps in outer suburban 
areas such as Lanyon and West Belconnen. 
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Table 3.2.2: Expense Initiatives 

 2015-16 2016-17 2017-18 2018-19 Total 
Expense Initiatives Estimate Estimate Estimate Estimate Estimate 
 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 

Territory and Municipal Services Directorate      

Additional Funding for Animal Welfare Services 178 183 187 192 740 

Better Roads for Gungahlin – Gundaroo Drive duplication – 
Stage 1

 
0 0 0 315 315 

Better Roads for Gungahlin – Horse Park Drive 
duplication

1,4 
500 500 0 0 1,000 

Boosting Municipal Services in New Suburbs 2,201 1,913 1,960 2,010 8,084 

Chifley – Hindmarsh Drive, Launceston Street and 
Eggleston Crescent intersection

 
250 0 0 0 250 

Continuation of Service Agreement with the RSPCA-ACT 256 0 0 0 256 

Continuation of the Bulky Waste Collection Scheme 400 0 0 0 400 

Continuation of Waste Management Services 1,010 0 0 0 1,010 

Continued Investment in Infrastructure 566 583 609 620 2,378 

Dunlop – Lance Hill Avenue and Ginninderra Drive 
intersection augmentation

 
100 0 0 0 100 

Enhancing the Protection of Endangered Species and 
Habitat

1 
929 996 1,047 1,906 4,878 

Improved Waste Resource Recovery
 

1,975 830 0 0 2,805 

Management of the Lower Cotter Catchment 788 734 575 581 2,678 

More mowing, weed removal, tree maintenance, lake 
cleaning and graffiti prevention in our suburbs 

2,550 2,050 1,681 1,723 8,004 

One Stop Shop for Environmental Approvals
4 

109 111 115 117 452 

Pialligo and Airport Road Network
 

0 900 0 0 900 

Public Place Recycling in the City 50 51 52 53 206 

Reducing the ACT’s Vulnerability to Bushfire 1,835 2,342 2,196 2,846 9,219 

Spence – Kuringa Drive and Owen Dixon Drive intersection 
augmentation

1 
100 0 0 0 100 

Support for Parkcare 165 170 176 180 691 

Transport for Canberra – Community transport coordination 496 0 0 0 496 

Transport for Canberra – Nightrider services continuation 130 134 0 0 264 

Transport for Canberra – Supporting operational capacity 17,204 0 0 0 17,204 

Transport for Canberra – Transport reform initiatives
4 

690 0 0 0 690 

Urban Renewal Program – Acton - Sullivans Creek cycle 
path upgrades

1 
0 0 15 30 45 

Urban Renewal Program – Barton – Bowen Park cycle 
path

1 
0 0 6 12 18 

Urban Renewal Program – Belconnen Town Centre 
improved cycling connections

 
100 0 0 0 100 

Urban Renewal Program – Erindale Group Centre – 
Gartside Street (south) development – Stage 1

1 
0 0 0 6 6 

Urban Renewal Program – Kambah Group Centre – Public 
domain improvements – Stage 1

1 
0 0 0 1 1 

Urban Renewal Program – Kingston Group Centre – 
Pedestrian and cycling accessibility improvements – 
Stage 1

 

150 0 0 0 150 

Urban Renewal Program – Molonglo to the City cycle 
highway

1 
200 0 0 0 200 

Urban Renewal Program – Oaks Estate river corridor 
heritage walk improvements – Stage 1

1 
0 0 0 2 2 

Urban Renewal Program – Phillip trade service area 
parking management

1 
0 0 3 6 9 

Urban Renewal Program – Tuggeranong – Anketell Street 
(north) upgrade – Stage 1

1 
0 0 3 6 9 

Urban Renewal Program – Tuggeranong Town Centre 
improved cycling connections

 
100 0 0 0 100 
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 2015-16 2016-17 2017-18 2018-19 Total 
Expense Initiatives Estimate Estimate Estimate Estimate Estimate 
 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 

Urban Renewal Program – Tuggeranong Valley and 
Kaleen age friendly facilities

1 
0 0 0 5 5 

Urban Renewal Program – West Belconnen to the City 
improved cycling connections

 
100 0 0 0 100 

Urban Renewal Program – Weston Group Centre – Brierly 
Street and Trenerry Square upgrades

1 
0 0 0 6 6 

Urban Renewal Program – Woden – Canberra Hospital 
connections

1 
0 0 4 8 12 

Urban Renewal Program – Woden Town Centre cycle and 
pedestrian network improvements

 
250 0 0 0 250 

Urban Trees Study 130 0 0 0 130 

Weetangera – Belconnen Way and Springvale Drive 
intersection augmentation

 
170 0 0 0 170 

Information and Communication Technology      

Domestic Animal Services Incident Management System
1 

0 0 5 5 10 

Total 33,682 11,497 8,634 10,630 64,443 

Capital Metro Agency      

Capital Metro – Procurement and delivery
1 

-7,433 -6,703 -2,025 5,000 -11,161 

Total -7,433 -6,703 -2,025 5,000 -11,161 

Notes:  
1. This initiative has a capital component; this component (and depreciation if applicable) is listed in the summary table in 

Infrastructure and Capital Initiatives (Chapter 3.3). 
2. The funding of this initiative is to be absorbed by the agency. 
3. NFP indicates not for publication. A provision has been included for the cost of this initiative in the Budget. 
4. This is a joint initiative, i.e. delivered by more than one agency. 
5. This initiative has a revenue component; this is listed in the summary table in Revenue Initiatives (Chapter 3.4). 
6. Funding for this initiative was provided in the 2014-15 Budget Review. 
7. This is funded from within the health funding envelope. 
8. Details in relation to those savings can be found in Chapter 4.2. 

Table 3.3.2: Capital Works 

 2015-16 2016-17 2017-18 2018-19 Total 
Infrastructure and Capital Initiatives Estimate Estimate Estimate Estimate Estimate 
 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 

Territory and Municipal Services Directorate      

Better Roads for Gungahlin – Gundaroo Drive duplication – 
Stage 1

1 
9,900 21,285 0 0 31,185 

Better Roads for Tuggeranong – Ashley Drive duplication – 
Stage 2

 
4,950 10,890 8,762 0 24,602 

Bridge Strengthening on Commercial Routes 700 0 0 0 700 

Enhancing the Protection of Endangered Species and 
Habitat

1 
1,339 3,030 1,721 0 6,090 

Essential Waste Management Infrastructure 6,229 14,682 0 0 20,911 

Urban Renewal Program – Acton – Sullivans Creek cycle 
path upgrades

1 
1,500 0 0 0 1,500 

Urban Renewal Program – Barton – Bowen Park cycle path 600 0 0 0 600 

Urban Renewal Program – Erindale Group Centre – Gartside 
Street (south) development – Stage 1

1 
80 780 0 0 860 

Urban Renewal Program – Kambah Group Centre – Public 
domain improvements – Stage 1

1 
50 0 0 0 50 

Urban Renewal Program – Oaks Estate river corridor 
heritage walk improvements – Stage 1

1 
50 180 0 0 230 

Urban Renewal Program – Phillip trade service area parking 
management

1 
419 0 0 0 419 

Urban Renewal Program – Playground repairs 200 0 0 0 200 

Urban Renewal Program – Tuggeranong – Anketell Street 
(north) upgrade – Stage 1

1 
430 0 0 0 430 

Urban Renewal Program – Tuggeranong Valley and Kaleen 
age friendly facilities

1 
250 250 0 0 500 
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 2015-16 2016-17 2017-18 2018-19 Total 
Infrastructure and Capital Initiatives Estimate Estimate Estimate Estimate Estimate 
 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 

Urban Renewal Program – Weston Group Centre – Brierly 
Street and Trenerry Square upgrades

1 
80 780 0 0 860 

Urban Renewal Program – Woden – Canberra Hospital 
connections

1 
532 0 0 0 532 

Information and Communication Technology      

Domestic Animal Services Incident Management System
1 

158 84 0 0 242 

Transport for Canberra – Business system upgrade 1,810 0 0 0 1,810 

Total 29,277 51,961 10,483 0 91,721 

Capital Metro Agency      

Capital Metro – Procurement and delivery
1 

16,137 12,771 11,385 11,484 51,777 

Total 16,137 12,771 11,385 11,484 51,777 

Notes:  
1. The expense component is listed in the summary table in the Expense Initiatives (Chapter 3.2). 
2. This is a joint initiative, i.e. delivery by more than one agency. 
3. This initiative has a revenue component; this is listed in the summary table in Revenue Initiatives (Chapter 3.4). 
4. The funding for this initiative is to be absorbed by the agency. 
5. This initiative was announced in the 2014 15 Budget Review, but funding was not provided at the time. 

Table 5.2.2: Summary of 2015-16 Budget-funded Construction Projects
1 

  2015-16 2016-17 2017-18 2018-19 
Four Year 

Investment 

  $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 

Territory and Municipal Services Directorate      

Better Roads for Gungahlin – Gundaroo Drive 
duplication 

9,900 21,285  0  0 31,185 

Better Roads for Tuggeranong – Ashley Drive 
duplication – Stage 2 

4,950 10,890 8,762  0 24,602 

Bridge Strengthening on Commercial Routes  700 0 0 0 700 

Enhancing the Protection of Endangered Species 
and Habitat 

1,339 3,030 1,721  0 6,090 

Essential Waste Management Infrastructure  6,229 14,682  0  0 20,911 

Urban Renewal Program – Acton – Sullivans 
Creek cycle path upgrades 

1,500  0  0  0 1,500 

Urban Renewal Program – Barton – Bowen Park 
cycle path 

600  0  0  0 600 

Urban Renewal Program – Erindale Group 
Centre – Gartside Street (south) development – 
Stage 1 

80 780  0  0 860 

Urban Renewal Program – Kambah Group 
Centre – Public domain improvements – Stage 
1 

50  0  0  0 50 

Urban Renewal Program – Oaks Estate river 
corridor heritage walk improvements – Stage 1 

50 180  0  0 230 

Urban Renewal Program – Phillip trade service 
area parking management 

419  0  0   0 419 

Urban Renewal Program – Playground repairs 200  0  0  0 200 

Urban Renewal Program –Tuggeranong Valley 
and Kaleen age friendly facilities 

250 250  0  0 500 

Urban Renewal Program – Tuggeranong – 
Anketell Street (north) upgrade – Stage 1 

430  0  0  0 430 

Urban Renewal Program – Weston Group Centre 
– Brierly Street and Trenerry Square upgrades 

80 780  0  0 860 

Urban Renewal Program – Woden – Canberra 
Hospital connections 

532  0  0  0 532 

Total 27,309 51,877 10,483  0 89,669 

Notes: 
1. Some figures may not add due to rounding. 
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Selected Initiatives 

Territory and Municipal Services Expense Initiatives  

Boosting Municipal Services in New Suburbs 

The government is providing additional funding for the provision of municipal services in new 
suburbs as a result of the growth in Canberra associated with land release. These services 
include waste collection, street lighting and the maintenance of public places and assets in 
new suburbs.  

The total funding for this initiative is $8.084million over 4 years. 

Continuation of the Bulky Waste Collection Scheme 

The government will continue to provide assistance to eligible concession card holders for the 
collection of bulky waste. The scheme provides a booked waste collection service, where 
residents may have up to two cubic metres (a standard trailer load) of unwanted items 
removed from within their property boundary. 

The total funding for this initiative is $0.4million over 1 year. 

More mowing, weed removal, tree maintenance, lake cleaning and graffiti prevention 
in our suburbs 

The government will provide further funding to improve the amenity of the city. This funding will 
provide for additional mowing right across the city. There will also be greater maintenance of 
trees and shrubs, and more mowing, around road signs, bus stops and in other high visibility 
areas. This funding will also provide for more frequent cleaning of lakes and ponds. The 
funding will also provide a targeted removal of graffiti on high visibility assets, and boost graffiti 
prevention measures. 

The total funding for this initiative is $8.004million over 4 years. 

Support for Parkcare 

The government will continue to provide on-ground support to volunteer groups in the ACT’s 
parks and reserves. This full-time ranger position supports stronger relationships with the 
community and will encourage the formation of new Parkcare groups.  

The total funding for this initiative is $0.691million over 4 years. 

Transport for Canberra – Community transport coordination  

The government will continue the operation of the Community Transport Coordination Centre 
including the single booking system for community transport services. This funding will 
maintain community transport in Woden, Weston, Belconnen and Tuggeranong to respond to 
the needs of seniors and people with disability, and transport other community members who 
need assistance with transport. The government will consider longer-term funding subject to 
the development of its transport reform initiative (see the ‘Transport for Canberra – Transport 
reform initiatives’ expense initiative). 

The total funding for this initiative is $0.496million over 1 year. 



 
55 

Transport for Canberra – Nightrider services continuation 

The government will continue the operation of Nightrider Services for a period of two years. 
These services run over five weeks during the Christmas and New Year period. This includes 
the promotion, operation and evaluation of Nightrider services that provide a safe and 
sustainable way for people to travel home from popular spots in Canberra City during the 
festive season. The government will consider longer-term funding as part of the development 
of the Transport Reform Strategy. 

The total funding for this initiative is $0.264million over 2 years. 

Transport for Canberra – Supporting operational capacity 

The government will provide funding in 2015-16 for ACTION to meet the increased cost of 
delivering public transport services to the community. This includes funding for higher workers’ 
compensation costs and increased network operational costs. The government will consider 
longer-term funding subject to the development of the Transport Reform Strategy (see 
‘Transport for Canberra – Transport reform’ expense initiatives below). 

The total funding for this initiative is $17.204million over 1 year. 

Transport for Canberra – Transport reform initiatives 

The government will prepare a Transport Reform Strategy as part of the transport reform 
agenda. This strategy will include a number of initiatives which will allow the government to 
progress comprehensive reforms to enhance the public transport network. 

The total funding for this initiative is $1.6million over 2 years from the Chief Minister, Treasury 
and Economic Development Directorate as well as $0.69million from the Territory and 
Municipal Services Directorate over 1 year.  

Territory and Municipal Services Directorate – Infrastructure and Capital 
Initiatives 

Urban Renewal Program – Acton – Sullivans Creek cycle path upgrades 

The government will undertake the final design and construction of new road crossings of 
Masson Street, David Street, Condamine Street and Goodwin Street, and the widening of the 
existing cycle path from Wattle Street to Barry Drive.  

The total (capital) funding for this initiative is $1.5million over 1 year. 

The total (expense) funding for this initiative is $0.045million over 2 years. 

Urban Renewal Program – Barton – Bowen Park cycle path 

The government will construct a new shared walking and cycling path through Bowen Park 
connecting to the Kingston Foreshore. 

The total (capital) funding for this initiative is $0.6million over 1 year. 

The total (expense) funding for this initiative is $0.018million over 2 years. 
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Urban Renewal Program – Belconnen Town Centre improved cycling connections 

The government will undertake a feasibility study to investigate options for improved walking 
and cycling connections in the Belconnen Town Centre. The study will also examine ways to 
better integrate the Belconnen Town Centre with Canberra’s established walking and cycling 
networks. 

The total (expense) funding for this initiative is $0.1million over 1 year. 

Urban Renewal Program – Erindale Group Centre – Gartside Street (south) 
development – Stage 1 

The government will design and improve Gartside Street in the Erindale Shopping Centre with 
additional car parking, pedestrian paths and associated infrastructure.  

The total (capital) funding for this initiative is $0.86million over 2 years. 

The total (expense) funding for this initiative is $0.006million over 1 year. 

Urban Renewal Program – Kambah Group Centre – Public domain improvements – 
Stage 1 

The government will undertake the design for the upgrade of the public domain in the Kambah 
Group Centre and undertake minor improvements.  

The total (capital) funding for this initiative is $0.05million over 1 year. 

The total (expense) funding for this initiative is $0.001million over 1 year. 

Urban Renewal Program – Kingston Group Centre – Pedestrian and cycling 
accessibility improvements – Stage 1 

The government will design improvements to increase ease of cycling and walking to and from 
the Kingston Group Centre. The design will include wider footpaths along Eyre Street and 
Giles Street from Wentworth Avenue to the centre, and directional signage to the centre. The 
government will also give consideration to a shared zone at the intersection of Jardine Street 
and Eyre Street.  

The total funding for this initiative is $0.150million over 1 year. 

Urban Renewal Program – Molonglo to the City cycle highway 

The government will prepare the design of Stage 1 of the Molonglo Cycle Highway from the 
City to Acacia Inlet. The cycle highway will provide an improved walking and cycling 
connection from the Molonglo Valley, along Lake Burley Griffin, through to the Canberra City 
centre.  

The total (expense) funding for this initiative is $0.2million over 1 year. 

Urban Renewal Program – Oaks Estate river corridor heritage walk improvements – 
Stage 1 

The government will provide paths and signage in Oaks Estate. The heritage walk signage will 
highlight the history of Oaks Estate.  

The total (capital) funding for this initiative is $0.23million over 2 years. 
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The total (expense) funding for this initiative is $0.002million over 1 year. 

Urban Renewal Program – Playground repairs 

The government will undertake maintenance and repairs to playground equipment to improve 
safety in playgrounds across Canberra. 

The total funding for this initiative is $0.2million over 1 year. 

Urban Renewal Program – Tuggeranong Valley and Kaleen age friendly facilities 

As a continuation of its age friendly suburbs program (which started with Ainslie and Weston 
last year), the government will undertake feasibility, detailed design and construction of a 
number of improvements in the Tuggeranong Valley and Kaleen to provide age friendly 
facilities. These facilities will align with the World Health Organisation‘s Checklist of Essential 
Features of Age Friendly Cities. Works include new footpaths, widening of footpaths, 
community paths (catering for walking, bicycles, wheelchairs, scooters, and other mobility 
devices), traffic islands, refuge spots and wheelchair ramps.  

The total (capital) funding for this initiative is $0.250million over 2 years. 

The total (expense) funding for this initiative is $0.005million over 2 years. 

Urban Renewal Program – Tuggeranong – Anketell Street (north) upgrade – Stage 1 

The government will design and undertake improvements, including planting street trees, 
landscaping and lighting to improve the safety and amenity of Anketell Street (north).  

The total (capital) funding for this initiative is $0.430million over 1 year. 

The total (expense) funding for this initiative is $0.009million over 2 years. 

Urban Renewal Program – Tuggeranong Town Centre improved cycling connections 

The government will undertake a feasibility study to investigate options for future walking and 
cycling connections in and around the Tuggeranong Town Centre area.  

The total (expense) funding for this initiative is $0.1million over 1 year. 

Urban Renewal Program – West Belconnen to the City improved cycling 
connections 

The government will conduct a feasibility study to investigate ways to ensure that the 
West Belconnen area is appropriately connected to the Belconnen Town Centre, and other 
centres, by Canberra’s cycle network.  

The total (expense) funding for this initiative is $0.1million over 1 year. 

Urban Renewal Program – Weston Group Centre – Brierly Street and Trenerry 
Square upgrades 

The government will design and upgrade Brierly Street and Trenerry Square to improve the 
landscape, pedestrian connections and safety in the centre.  

The total (capital) funding for this initiative is $0.86million over 2 years. 

The total (expense) funding for this initiative is $0.006million over 1 year. 
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Urban Renewal Program – Woden – Canberra Hospital connections 

The government will design and construct upgrades of the pedestrian path connection and 
associated infrastructure between Woden Town Park and the Canberra Hospital. This will 
provide a safe pedestrian and cycle connection between the Woden Town Centre and the 
Canberra Hospital.  

The total (capital) funding for this initiative is $0.532million over 1 year. 

The total (expense) funding for this initiative is $0.012million over 2 years. 

Urban Renewal Program – Woden Town Centre cycle and pedestrian network 
improvements 

The government will design the upgrade of new and existing shared paths and cycle 
infrastructure in and around the Woden Town Centre.  

The total (expense) funding for this initiative is $0.25million over 1 year. 

Weetangera – Belconnen Way and Springvale Drive intersection augmentation 

The government will undertake a feasibility study to upgrade the intersection at 
Belconnen Way and Springvale Drive to a traffic signal controlled intersection. 

The total (expense) funding for this initiative is $0.170million over 1 year. 

Transport for Canberra – Business system upgrade 

The government will provide funding to upgrade to HASTUS 2014, the latest software used for 
ACTION bus scheduling and rostering functions. This will improve bus scheduling and provide 
a better service to Canberrans. 

The total (capital) funding for this initiative is $1.81million over 1 year. 

Capital Metro – Expense Initiatives 

Capital Metro – Procurement and delivery 

 2015-16 
$’000 

2016-17 
$’000 

2017-18 
$’000 

2018-19 
$’000 

Total 
$’000 

Expenses 4,800 2,300 1,800 5,000 13,900 

Provision -12,233 -9,003 -3,825 0 -25,061 

Net Expenses -7,433 -6,703 -2,025 5,000 -11,161 

Associated Capital 16,137 12,771 11,385 11,484 51,777 

 

The government will invest in the continued development of Capital Metro to procure and 
deliver the light rail construction project between the City and Gungahlin. The funding will allow 
Capital Metro Agency to meet the costs to deliver detailed design, procurement and contract 
management during the various phases of the project. 

This expense is offset from a provision included in the 2014-15 Budget. The operating impact 
of this initiative is positive for the budget year and the first two forward estimate years as the 
provision included in the 2014-15 Budget was more than the recurrent funding required by 
Capital Metro.  
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In the 2014-15 Budget, the government established a provision for commercially sensitive 
projects, such as Capital Metro, with both a capital and recurrent component to provide a more 
accurate assessment of the public finances. The full business case for Capital Metro was 
approved by the government in September 2014. 

The Capital Metro Project is in part financed by assets sold under the Asset Recycling 
Initiative. The Asset Recycling Initiative agreed between the Commonwealth and ACT 
Governments allows for the Territory to receive a 15% bonus from the Commonwealth when 
the ACT sells surplus assets to pay for new public infrastructure. The funding will ensure that 
the ACT Government can continue to progress and deliver on priority infrastructure projects 
like Capital Metro and the Northbourne Corridor redevelopment to promote urban renewal.  

The total funding for this initiative is $-11.161million over 4 years. 

Capital Metro – Expense Initiatives with Associated Capital 

Capital Metro – Procurement and delivery 

 2015-16 
$’000 

2016-17 
$’000 

2017-18 
$’000 

2018-19 
$’000 

Total 
$’000 

Capital Metro – Procurement and delivery 16,137 12,771 11,385 11,484 51,777 

 

Refer to ‘Capital Metro – Expense Initiatives’ (above) for more information. 

The total (capital) funding for this initiative is $51.777million over 4 years. 


